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__________________ ~INTRODUCTlON __________________ _ 

Chapter 965 of the Laws of 1984 amended Section 420.10 of the Criminal Procedure 

Law to require the New York State Division of Criminal Justice Services (DOS) to compile 

and review information on the number of restitution orders issued in New York State, the 

number satisfied, and the types of crimes for which restitution was ordered. A restitution 

order is a court order requiring a criminal defendant to pay monetary restitution to victims. 

Prior to 1984, centralized records were kept only for those restitution collections 

processed by local probation departments. Record keeping was inconsistent and lacked 

uniformity. Chapter 965 amended Section 420.10 of the Criminal Procedure Law in order 

to standardize the reporting of restitution data. This law was enacted to encourage payment 

of restitution by financially able and to provide for a centralized data collection and 

reporting system. The law also provides that, in cases where restitution has been ordered, 

offenders must pay a five percent surcharge to designated agencies to cover the costs of 

administering restitution. 

The 1984 statute authorized local officials to designate an agency other than the district 

attorney to collect and disburse restitution payments. Local governments throughout the 

State with the exception of the City of New York, designated local probation departments 

to administer their restitution program. In New York City, the Deputy Mayor for Public 

Safety is the designated reporting agency. 

Each designated agency collects monthly data regarding the number of restitution orders 

issued and satisfied and amounts collected for each crime category. Outside of New York 

City) data collected by local probation departments are forwarded to the Division of 

Probation and Correctional Alternatives (DPCA) which is responsible for reviewing the data 

for accuracy. This data is transmitted to DeJS. In New York City, the Office of the Deputy 

Mayor transmits the information to DCJS. 
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------- --- - ---

The focus of this report is on restitution data reported to the Division of Criminal 

Justice Services for the years 1985 through 1989. Data are presented regarding the number 

of restitution orders issued, satisfied (restitution paid in full) and active for this period, as 

well as amounts ordered and collected. The major offenses and violations for which 

restitution was ordered are also noted. The Appendices contain detailed data tables for 

each county and for New York City. 

Highlights 

• Criminal courts issued 16,673 restitution orders in 1989, a 4 percent increase 

from the previous year. 

• The Urban-Upstate region experienced the largest growth (20 percent) in the 

number of orders issued during 1989. 

• 9,526 restitution orders were satisfied in 1989, an increase of 9 percent over 

1988 . 

., 32,363 cases remained unsatisfied as of December 31, 1989 and were carried 

over into 1990 . 

.. The amount of restitution ordered has increased from $15,748,345 in 1986 to 

$22,310,111 in 1989. 

• Slightly less than 27 percent of the $92,321,377 ordered in restitution payments 

since 1985, had been collected by the end of 1989. 
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RESTITUTION DATA 

Data for this analysis were obtained from the Computerized Restitution System 

(CRS) maintained by the Division of Criminal Justice Services (DCJS). CRS uses data 

from the DP-30A forms (see Appendix A) which are transmitted monthly to DCJS from 

the Division of Probation and Correctional Alternatives (DPCA) and the City of New York 

Office of the Deputy Mayor for Public Safety. 

An earlier reporting form (DP-30R) was designed and implemented in 1984 by 

the then Division of Probation for use by the designated collection agencies in New York 

State to report restitution data during 1985 and 1986. In January, 1987, this form was 

integrated into the DPCA Monthly Report of the Criminal Workload in Probation 

Departments (DP-30A form). The New York City Victim Services Agency (VSA) also 

utilizes the DP-30A forms which are provided to them by DPCA. Local probation 

departments report data to DPCA on the DP-30A each month covering the aggregate 

number of orders issued and satisfied by offense type and on the amounts of restitut~on 

collected. DPCA reviews and checks these data and forwards them to DCJS. In New 

York City the Office of the Deputy Mayor receives the completed forms from the 

Probation Department and VSA and submits them directly to DCJS. 

Limitations of Reported Data 

Data Systems Issues. The aggregate reporting system created by DPCA pursuant 

to Chapter 965 of the Laws of 1984 meets minimum mandated statutory requirements. 

The reporting system however limits the ability of analysts to make meaningful 

recommendations regarding the use and enforcement of restitution. 
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A non-transactional restitution data collection system severely limits the capacity 

to thoroughly analyze the effects of restitution. Among the limitations of this aggregate 

data system are: 

• The data collection form does not link the amount of restitution ordered or collected 

to the offense classifications for which restitutions have been issued or to the courts 

issuing these orders; 

• The very broad classification of offenses by Penal Law Article precludes analysis by 

the seriousness of the offense (i.e., it is not possible to distinguish between felonies 

and misdemeanors within the same Article); 

• Offender characteristics such as age, sex, race, financial status and employment are 

not available making it impossible to examine the offenders for whom restitution 

orders are imposed; 

c> The system does not capture data on delinquent, resentenced, or interstate transfer 

restitution orders; 

& It is not possible to link the arrest charge, conviction charge or dollar amounts within 

a given case; 

e Sentence types cannot be associated with restitution orders, and; 

• Orders satisfied cannot be-linked back to orders issued, creating a situation in which 

it is impossible to determine if the orders satisfied in 1989 relate to orders issued in 

that year or a previous year. 
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Data Categories 

For this analysis, restitution data were categorized into New York City and Non

New York City groupings. These are classifications were further subdivided as follows: 

New York City which includes New York City Probation and New York City VSA; Non

New York City which is comprised of Urban-Downstate, Urban-Upstate, Urban-Rural, and 

Rural. These groupings are based upon the "Urbanization Index" developed by the Division 

of Probation and Correctional Alternatives. 

The Urbanization Index is an indicator of the degree to which counties can be defin~d 

based upon population, population density and contiguous metropolitan areas. Counties 

were organized into the groupings listed below: 

Urban-Downstate 

Nassau 

Suffolk 

, Westchester 

Urban-Upstate 

Erie 

Monroe 

Onondaga 

Rural 

All other counties 

Urban-Rural 

Albany 

Orange 

Rockland 

Oneida 

Dutchess 

Niagara 

Broome 

Ulster 

Saratoga 

Rensselaer 

Schenectady 

Chautauqua 

St. Lawrence 

Oswego 

Steuben 

Chemung 
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Definition of Terms 

Orders Issued - The number of restitution orders received from the criminal court by a 
designated collection agency. 

Orders Satisfied - The number of restitution orders for which payment was completed. 

Pending Orders - Pending orders are cases issued during the current year or prior years 
but remain unsatisfied by the end of the current year. 

Average Amount Ordered - Amount ordered divided by orders issued. For example, in 
1988, $22,941,976 was ordered and 15,762 orders were issued to derive an average amount 
ordered of $1,456. 

Restitution Ordered - The amount of restitution to be paid by offenders to victims as 
sp~cified by the criminal court(s) in the restitution orders issued. 

Restitution Collected - The amount of partial or complete restitution payments collected 
by the designated collection agencies. 

Amount Uncollected - Total amount of restitution available to collect but uncollected by 
the end of the calendar year. 

R~stitution Canceled/Reduced - The amount of restitution canceled or reduced by the 
criminal courts. 
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Analysis 

Restitution Orders Issued 

Criminal courts issued 16,673 restitution orders in 1989, almost 4% more than 
the previous year. 

The designated collection agencies reported that 16,673 restitution orders were issued 

during 1989 by the criminal courts in New York State, an increase of 3.7 percent from the 

16,085 orders reported issued in 1988 (Table 1). The New York City Victim Services 

Agency (VSA) reported 4,410 restitution orders issued in 1989, a decline of -10.6 percent 

from 1988. The number of New York City Probation Department orders fell-1.1 percent 

to 534 orders in 1989. The non-New York City region, where the majority of orders were 

reported, experienced an increase of 10.5 percent in the number of restitution orders 

issued from 1988 (10,614) to 1989 (11,729). 

New York State 

Non-NYC 

N YO-Probation 

NYC-VSA 

Figure 1 

Restitution Orders Issued 

@ 1988 _ 1989 I 

16.085 

16.673 
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Among all regions, the Urban- Upstate region experienced the largest growth 
(20%) in the number of orders issued from 1988 to 1989. 

\Vhen the number of restitution orders issued was examined across the 

urbanization index for the non-New York City region, the largest increases occu.rred in the 

Urban-Upstate (20.1%) and Rural (16.3%) counties. Increases were less in the Urban

Downstate (0.5%) counties and Urban-Rural counties (8.0%). 

Monroe County showed the largest percentage increase (41.4%) in the number 

of restitution orders issued between 1988 and 1989 within the Urban-Upstate region, 

followed by Erie County with a 17.7 percent increase. Onondaga County showed a -6.2 

percent decrease between 1988 and 1989. 
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TABLE 1 
RESTITUTION ORDERS ISSUED AND SATISFIED 

BY URBANIZATION INDEX, 1986-1989 

Prooation 
Department 
Urbanization Orders Percent Orders Percent 
Index Issued Change Satisfied Change 

New York S~te Total 
1989 16,673 3.7% 9,526 8.4% 
1988 16,085 12.1% 8,790 8.4% 
1987 14,349 8.8% 8,107 15.8% 
1986 13,190 6,999 

NYC-Probation 
1989 534 -1.1% 188 -6.0% 
1988 540 -19.4% 200 -13.4% 
1987 670 -17.6% 231 -18.7% 
1986 813 284 

NYC-VSA 
1989 4,410 -10.6% 2,444 -1.0% 
1988 4,931 18.0% 2,468 -3.4% 
1987 4,181 7.9% 2,554 5.5% 
1986 3,~76 2,420 

Non-NYC 
1989 11,729 10.5% 6,894 12.6% 
1988 10,614 12.0% 6,122 15.3% 
1987 9,481 11.5% 5,311 23.7% 
1986 8,501 4,295 

Urban-Downstate 
1989 3,055 0.5% 1,666 -3.2% 
1988 3,039 17.7% 1,721 23.5% 
1987 2,582 24.3% 1,393 76.3% 
1986 2,078 790 

Urban-Upstate 
1989 1,910 20.1% 831 8.5% 
1988 1,590 15.7% 766 14.3% 
1987 1,374 7.9% 670 29.3% 
1986 1,273 518 

Urban-Rural 
1989 '2,567 8.0% 1,710 29.4% 
1988 2,376 -1.4% 1,322 4.2% 
1987 2,409 9.0% 1,269 5.7% 
1986 2,211 1,201 

Rural 
1989 4,197 16.3% 2,687 16.2% 
1988 3,609 15.2% 2)313 16.2% 
1987 3,133 6.6% 1,990 11.4% 
1986 2,939 1,786 

Source: DP-30A form 
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Restitution Orders Satisfied 

9,526 restitution orders were satisfied in 1989, an increase of over 8 percent 
from the previous year. 

Statewide in 1989, designated restitution collection agencies reported an increase of 8.4 

percent in the number of orders satisfied, from 8,790 in 1988 to 9,526 in 1989 (Table 1). 

In New York City, VSA reported a -1.0 percent decrease, from 2,468 in 1988 to 2,444 

orders satisfied in 1989. The New York City Probation Department reported a -6.0 

percent decrease in the number of restitution orders satisfied in 1988, from 200 in 1988 

to 188 in 1989. 

When examiIied on a cumulative basis, of the 70,106 orders issued statewide since 

January 1, 1985,53.8 percent had been satisfied by December 31, 1989; 8,790 in 1988 and 

9,526 in 1989 (Table 2). In New York City, VSA reported a higher percentage of orders 

satisfied than the Probation Department. Since 1985, 58.1 percent of the 20,899 orders 

reported by VSA had been satisfied by the close of 1989. Comparatively, the New York 

City Probation Department reported that only slightly more than one-third (36.1%) of the 

3,342 orders issued and assigned to it since 1985 were satisfied by the end of 1989. 

10 
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TABLE 2 

RESTITUTION ORDERS ISSUED, SATISFIED AND UNSATISFIED 
1989 

I Orders Issued Orders Satisfied I 
Total 

Probation Orders 
Department Unsatisfied 

Urbanization 1/1/89- 1/1/85- 1/1/89- 1/1/85- as of 
Index Total 12/31/89 12/31/88 Total 12/31/89 12/31/88 12/31/89 

NYS Total 70,106 16,673 53,433 37,743 9,526 28,217 32,363 
100% 53.8% 46.2% 

NYC 24,241 4,944 19,297 13,337 2,632 10,705 10,904 
100% 55.0% 45.0% 

Probation 3,342 534 2,808 1,205 188 1,017 2,137 
100% 36.1% 63.9% 

VSA 20,899 4,410 16,489 12,132 2,444 9,688 8,767 
100% 58.1% 41.9% 

Non-NYC 45,865 11,729 34,136 24,406 6,894 17,512 21,459 
100% 53.2% 46.8% 

Urban- 11,369 3,055 8,314 5,632 1,666 3,966 5,737 
Downstate 100% 49.5% 50.5% 

Urban- 6,911 1,910 5,001 3,021 831 2,190 3,890 
Upstate 100% 43.7% 56.3% 

Urban-Rural 11,382 2,567 8,815 5,988 1,710 4,278 5,394 
100% 52.6% 47.4% 

Rural 16,203 4,197 12,006 9,765 2,687 7,078 6,438 
100% 60.3% 39.7% 

Source: DP-30A form 
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Figure 2 

Restitution Orders Satisfied 

New York State 

Non-New York City 

NYC-Probation 

NYC-VSA 

200 

188 

2,46 : 

2, 

o 1988 _ 1989 I 

9,526 
I 
J 

I 

VSA's restitution caseload involved less serious offenses and most probably smaller restitution amounts 

than that of the New York City Probation Department (see Appendix H through M). Approximately 

three-quarters of VSA's cases involved either ACDs or disorderly conduct charges. Given the short 

dispositional periods of these two charges, six months and one year respectively, it is likely that shorter 

payment schedules contributed to VSA's higher satisfaction rate. 

Of the 45,865 orders issued in the non-New York City region since 1985, 53.2 percent had been 

satisfied by the close of 1989. Urban-Downstate agencies reported 49.5 percent satisfied, Urban-Upstate 

43.7 percent, Urban-Rural 52.6 percent and Rural 60.3 percent. 

12 
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Pending Restitution Activity 

32,363 orders remained unsatisfied as of December 31, 1989 and were 
carried over into 1990. 

'--________________ I.' _____________ -J 

In New York State, 25,216 orders were carried into 1989. These orders had been issued 

during the period between January 1, 1985 through December 31, 1988 (Table 3). There were 

16,673 cases issued during 1989. More than 57 percent or 9,526 of these were also satisfied in 

1989 leaving a balance of 32,363 pending cases to be carried over to 1990. Orders issued each 

year, for all regions, continue to grow faster than the number of orders satisfied resulting in a 

continuing accumulation of unsatisfied orders. In addition to the obvious impact on crime 

victims, this trend results in lower cumulative satisfaction and collection rates. 

TABLE 3 

PENDING RESTITUTION ACTM1Y: 1989 

Orders Orders Orders Orders 
Urbanization Pending Issued Satisfied Pending 

Index 12/31/88 in 1989 in 1989 12/31/89 

NYS Total 25,216 16,673 9,526 32,363 

New York City 8,592 4,944 2,632 10,904 

Probation 1,791 534 188 2,137 

VSA 6,801 4,410 2,444 8,767 

Non·New York City 16,624 11,729 6,894 21,459 

Urban-Downstate 4,348 3,055 1,666 5,737 

Urban-Upstate 2,811 1,910 831 3,890 

Urban-Rural 4,537 2,567 1,710 5,394 

Rural 4,928 4,197 2,687 6,438 

13 



Restitution Amounts Ordered 

The amount of restitution ordered has increased from $15,748,345 in 1986 
to $22,310,111 in 1989. 

Statewide, $22,310,111 in restitution was reported ordered by the criminal courts 

during 1989. This represents a decrease of -7.7 percent from the $24,175,430 ordered in 

1988 (Table 4). The Victim Services Agency reported $3,038,945 in restitution orders in 

1989, an increase of 14.3 percent from the previous year. Since 1987, the amounts of 

restitution orders assigned to the New York City Probation Department has continued to 

decline from $5,744,256 in 1987 to $5,060,093 in 1988 (-11.9%) and in 1989 by -8.4 percent 

to $4,633,659~ The amounts of restitution reported ordered outside of New York City 

declined by -11.1 percent to $14,637,507 in 1989. When the amounts of restitution 

reported ordered were examined across the urbanization index for the non-New York City 

region, the Urban-Rural agencies reported the largest decrease, -42.8 percent. This 

reduction resulted primarily from a.single $3 million restitution order in 1988 reported by 

Albany County. (No payme.nts were made in the case due to the death of.the probationer 

in 1989). The Urban-Downstate region reported a -6.5 percent decrease in amounts 

orde?ed from $4,451,378 in 1988 to 4,161,762 in 1989. However, there were increases 

reported by Urban-Upstate (26.6%), and Rural (20.6%) regions. 

Statewide, the average amount ordered per case fell by -10.9 percent from $1,503 

in 1988 to $1,338 per order in 1989 (Table 4). The average amount ordered for cases 

administered through the New York City Probation Department was $8,678 in 1989, an 

amount significantly higher than for VSA or the non-New York City jurisdictions, $690 and 

$1,248, respectively. In the non-New York City region, both Urban-Upstate and Urban

Downstate agencies reported the largest average amounts ordered, $1,594 and $1,465, 

respectively. Urban-Rural agencies reported an average amount ordered of $1,457 per 

case and Rural agencies reported $880 per case. 
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TABLE 4 
RESTITUTION AMOUNTS ORDERED AND COLLECTED 

BY URBANIZATION INDEX 
1986·1989 

Probation Department Average 
Urbanization Amount Amount Amount 
Index Ordered Ordered Collected 

New York State 
1989 $22,310,111 $1,338 $6,973,827 
1988 24,175,430 1,503 6,248,377 
1987 18,641,938 1,299 4,920,641 
1986 15,748,345 1,194 4,212,617 

NYC-Probation 
1989 4,633,659 8,678 302,672 
1988 5,060,093 9,371 299,833 
1987 5,744,256 8,574 214,007 
1986 4,548,447 5,595 221,205 

NYC-VSA 
1989 3,038,945 690 1,337,909 
1988 2,659,867 540 1,127,473 
1987 2,097,577 502 1,075,740 
1986 2,030,369 524 939,338 

Non-NYC 
1989 14,637,507 1,248 5,333,246 
1988 16,455,470 1,551 4,821,071 
1987 10,800,105 1,139 3,630,894 
1986 9,169,529 1,079 3,052,074 

Urban-Downstate 
1989 4,161,762 1,363 1,228,867 
1988 4,451,378 1,465 1,437,743 
1987 3,479,989 1,348 763,237 
1986 3,213,515 1,546 645,823 

Urban-Upstate 
1989 3,044,425 1,594 928,076 
1988 2,403,949 1,512 910,647 
1987 1,586,013 1,154 805,610 
1986 1,043,575 820 579,956 

Urban-Rural 
1989 3,740,049 1,457 1,542,701 
1988 6,538,583a 2,752 1,300,384 
1987 3,212,729 1,334 1,049,390 
1986 2,365,173 1,070 795,367 

Rural 
1989 3,691,271 880 1,633,602 
1988 3,061,560 848 1,172,297 
1987 2,521,374 805 1,012,657 
1986 2,547,266 867 1,030,928 

aln 1988, the Albany County Probation Depanment reponed a $3 million restitution order for a single 
drug related case. This account was closed without a payment in 1989 due to the death of the probationer. 
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Restitution Amounts Collected 

Slightly less than 27 percent of the $92,321,377 ordered in 
restitution payments since 1985, was collected by the end of 1989. 

Restitution amounts collected include payments that fully satisfy restitution orders 

as well as partial payments. The data do not permit analysis based on whether an order 

was fully or partially satisfied. 

Caution must be exercised when analyzing the amount collected by Nassau County. 

Data obtained from their monthly reporting forms for 1985 through 1989 revealed that 

relatively low restitution amounts had been collected. According to Nassau County, their 

forms only reported amounts collected for orders issued during the same month. Thus, the 

overall collections from this county were substantially under reported affectirig totals for 

the Urban-Downstate region. It also specifically affects Tables 4, 5, and 6, Figure 3 and 

Appendices C through H where dollars collected are listed. Nassau County's reporting 

deficiency has been rectified so that future data will reflect actual collections. 

In 1989, $6,973,827 in restitution was collected by designated agencies in New York 

State, an increase of 11.6 percent from the $6,248,377 collected in 1988 (Table 4). The 

Victim Services Agency reported that it collected $1,337,909 in 1989, an increase of 18.7 

percent from 1988. The New York City Probation Department, however, experienced a 

small increase, 1.0 percent, in the amounts of restitution it collected from $299,833 in 1988 

to nearly $302,672 in 1989. A total of $5,333,246 in restitution was collected by non-New 

York City agencies in 1989, an increase of 10.6 percent from the $4,821,071 reported in 

1988. When the amount of restitution collected was examined across the urbanization 

index for the non-New York City region, it appears that Rural counties experienced the 

largest increase, 39.4 percent, in the amount collected. Urban-Rural agencies reported an 

18.6 percent increase, and Urban-Upstate agencies reported a 2.0 percent increase. 

Urban-Downstate agencies reported a -14.5 percent decrease, from $1,437,743 in 1988 to 

$1,228,867 in 1989. 
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Of the $92,321,377 in restitution ordered by criminal courts since 1985, $24,442,132 

has been collected, leaving 73.5 percent or $67,879,245 remaining uncollected as of 

December 31, 1989 (Table 4 and 5). 

The Victim Services Agency collected more payments, proportionately, than all other 

designated collections agencies combined. Of the $11,331,164 ordered since 1985, VSA had 

collected 46.6 percent by the end of 1989: $1,127,473 in 1988 and $1,337,909 in 1989 (Table 

4 and 5). Comparatively, the N ew York City Probation Department reported that the courts 

had ordered $24,615,859 in restitution payments since 1985, of which 5.1 percent had been 

collected as of December 31, 1989: $299,833 in 1988 and $302,672 in 1989 (Table 4). A 

total of $56,374,354 had been ordered in the non-New York City region since 1985, of which 

31.7 percent or $17,896,520 was collected by the end of 1989 (Table 5). 
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TABLE 5 

RESTITUTION AMOUNTS ORDERED, COLLECTED AND UNCOLLECTED 
BY URBANIZATION INDEX 

1989 

(Thousands of Dollars) 

I Amount Ordered I Amount Collected 

Probation 
Department 

Urbanization 1/1/89 - 1/1/85 .- 1/1/89 - 1/1/85 -
Index Total 12/31/89 12/31/88 Total 12/31/89 12/31/88 

NYS $92,320 $22,310 $70,010 $24,442 $6,974 $17,468 
100% 26.5% 

NYC 35,946 7,673 27,743 6,545 1,641 4,904 
100% 18.2% 

Probation 24,616 4,634 19,982 1,266 303 963 
100% 5.1% 

VSA 11,331 3,039 8,292 5,279 1,338 3,941 
100% 46.6% 

Non-NYC 56,374 14,637 41,737 17,897 5,333 12,564 
100% 31.7% 

Urban- 16,411 4,162 12,749 4,257"' 1,229 3,028 
Downstate 100% 25.9% 

Urban- 8,788 3,044 5,744 3,311 928 2,383 
Upstate 100% 37.8% 

Urban-Rural 17,603 3,740 13,863 5,059 1,542 3,517 
100% 28.7% 

Rural 13,572 3,691 9,881 5,270 1,634 3,636 
100% 38.8% 

8Reflects incomplete reporting from Nassau County. See page 16 . 

Total Amount 
Uncollected 

$67,878 
73.5% 

29,401 
81.8% 

23,350 
94.9% 

6,051 
53.4% 

38,477 
683% 

12,154 
74.1% 

5,477 
62.3% 

12,544 
71.3% 

8,302 
61.2% 



Disparity of Satisfaction and ~ollection Rates 

By 1989, over one-half of the 60,297 orders issued since 1985 were satisfied, but 
only 27 percent of the total amount ordered was collected. 

Comparison of the percent of restitution orders satisfied to the percent of restitution 

amounts collected consistently revealed that proportionately more cases were satisfied than 

amounts collected. In New York State, 53.8 percent (Table 7) of the 1989 orders issued 

cumulatively were satisfied, while only 26.5 per~ent of the total amount ordered was 

collected (Table 7). For VSA, the satisfaction rate was 58.1 percent and the collection rate 

was 46,6 percent. In the non-New York City region, the satisfaction rate was 53.2 percent 

and the collection rate was 31.7 percent. These differences exist despite the fact that 

partial payments on orders ][lot yet satisfied should have mitigated against such differences. 

The large number of orders involving smaller amounts for VSA may explain the 

disproportionate number of the satisfactions when compared to New York City Probation. 

TABLE 6 

SATISFACTION AND COLLECTION RATES 
BY URBANI1~TION INDEX 

1989 
-

Rates 

Urbanization Index Satisfaction Collection 

NYS 53.8 26.5 

NYC 55.0 18.2 

Probation 36.1 5.1 

VSA 58.1 46.6 

Non-NYC 53.2 31.7 

Urban-Downstatea 49.5 25.9a 

Urban-Upstate 43.7 37.8 

Urban-Rural 52.6 28.7 

Rural 60.3 38.8 I 

aReflects incomplete reporting from Nassau County. 
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Among the Non-New York City regions the satisfaction rates, ranged from 43.7 to 
, 

60 percent. The lowest satisfaction rate reported was by the Urban-Upstate r~gion at 43.7 

percent (Table 6). However, they also reported the second highest collection rate (37.8%) 

outside the New York City region. The Rural region reported the highest satisfaction rate 

of 60.3 percent and also the highest collection rate of 38.8 percent. Both the Urban-Rural 

and the Urban-Downstate region reported relativeiy high satisfaction rates (52.6 and 49.5 

percent respectively). However, their collection rates were much lower. Urban-Rural 

reported 28.7 percent while the Urban-Downstate reported 25.9 percent. 

It is difficult to surmise why the satisfaction and collection rates vary so dramatically 

within regions or within counties. Courts in different counties may be employing very 

different thresholds in determining ability to payor may differ with regard to their 

flexibility in altering restitution obligations where offenders experience a significant change 

in their financial status. Aaditionally, the dollar amounts of felony orders may be larger 

in some counties than others or the flexibility of payment plans may differ. Also, the 

satisfaction and collection rate disparities could be a result of data reporting problems. 

Within the New York City region, the largest difference between the satisfaction and 

collection rates was reported by the New York City Probation Department. In 1989, that 

agency had a satisfaction rate of 36.1 percent (Figure 3) and a collection rate of only 5.1 

percent (Figure 3). This extreme disproportion also existed in 1988. While the New York 

City Probation Department apparently received a higher proportion of orders for more 

serious offenses than other agencies, the composition of its caseload would have had to be 

very extreme to account for such a difference in its satisfaction and collection rates, i.e., 

very few cases with very large restitution amounts combined with a sufficient number of 

less serious cases 'with considerably .smaller restitution amounts. Additionally, substantial 

modification and resentence activity such as violations of probation could have affected 
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these rates. A potentially stronger explanation for these differences is that there may have 

been some difficulty in accurately reporting the appropriate data. Unfortunately, the 

aggregate nature of the restitution data collection system did not assist in answering these 

questions. 

Figure 3 

Satisfaction vs. Coliection Rates: 1989 
(Peroentage) 

New York State 

NYC-Probation 

NYC-VSA 

Non-NYC 

o 10 20 30 40 50 60 

o Satisfaotion Rate _ Colleotion Rate 

70 
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Restitution Offenses 

The offenses for which restitution was ordered ranged from felony offenses to minor 

violations. There were also instances in which the status of the offense could not be 

determined as in the case of ACD's and Youthful Offenders. 

TABLE 7 

TOP RESTITUTION OFFENSES 
1989 

Orders %of Orders %of 
Offense3 Issued Total Satisfied Total 

Disorderly Conduct 3,120 18.7 1,914 20.1 
Larceny 2,444 14.7 1,304 13.7 
Burglary/Trespass 1,272 7~6 692 7.3 
Criminal Mischief 1,177 6.2 612 6.4 
Bad Checks/etc. I~033 7.1 734 7.7 
Theft/CPSP 873 5.2 408 4.3 
Assault 847 5.1 "450 4.7 
DWI/DUI 771 4.6 468 4.9 

Other Offensesb 2,184 13.1 1,081 11.4 

Offense/Status Unknown 
ACD 1,845 11.1 1,167 12.3 
Youthful Offender 1,107 6.6 696 7.3 

Totals 16,673 100.0 9,526 100.0 

aOffense categories reflect those on the DP-30A form. With the exception of ACD cases, these 
represent conviction categories for which restitution has been ordered or satisfied. 

b The most common offense within this group was forgery, folfowed by controlled substances, fraud 
and robbery. For a more detailed listing of other offense/status categories see Appendix O. 
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Disorderly conduct, a penal law violation~ was the most frequently cited order in 1989. 

There were 3,120 restitution orders issued relating to disorderly conduct charges (Table 

7), 60 percent (1,859) of which were reported by VSA (Appendix I). Since the data do 

not present (~vidence to determine why restitution is being used for an offense which, on 

its face does not involve property loss (See PL 240.20) it is possible that the disorderly 

conduct orde:rs may be the result of plea bargaining from criminal mischief (See PL 145) 

or other property offenses. Outside of New York City, 1,260 disorderly conduct orders 

were issued, of which nearly one-third were reported by Suffolk County (409) (Appendix 

I). Disorderly conduct charges represented 41.1 percent of all orders issued within 

Suffolk County (Appendix I). The New York City Probation Department reported that 

only one disorderly conduct case had been assigned to it by the court (Appendix J). 

Designated agencies reported that 2,444 orders (Table 7) had been issued in 1989 for 

the offense of larceny, making it the second most prevalent offense for which restitution 

was ordered (14.7 percent of all offenses). In 1988, larceny also ranked second in 

frequency behind disorderly conduct. Larceny cases represented 42.1 percent of all 

orders assigned to the New York City Probation Department in 1989, but only 3.3 

percent of all orders assigned to VSA during the same year (Table 8). 

In the Urban-Downstate region, 14.8 percent of orders were for disorderly conduct and 

16.3 percent for larc(;ny convictions (Table 8). The Urban-Upstate region reported 13.8 

percent for disorderly conduct and 20.7 percent for larceny. The Urban-Rural region's 

largest reporting category was for larceny at 19.2 percent, bad checks followed at 16.4%, 

with burglary/trespass ranking third at 12.1%. The Rural region reported that both 

larceny and bad checks restitution orders (16.4% of their cases) were imposed most 

frequently by criminal courts. Burglary/Trespass was next at 11.6 percent or 297 cases 

(Table 8). 
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,- TABLE8 

MAJOR OFFENSE/STATUS CATEGOllY FOR RESTITUTION CASES ISSUED 
BY URBANIZATION INDEX 

Percent of Orders Issued 
1989 

Disorderly Criminal Burglary/ Bad . Other 
Conduct Larceny Mischief Trespass DWI/DUI Theft Assault Checks Offenders-

NYS 18.7 14.7 6.2 7.6 4.6 5.2 5.1 7.1 13.1 

NYC 37.6 7.5 3.1 2.0 4.1 3.4 2.7 0.0 3.7 

Probation .2 42.1 4.5 3.8 1.7 10.3 13.3 0.0 21.7 

VSA 42.2 3.3 3.0 1.7 4.4 2.5 1.4 0.1 1.5 

Non-NYC 10.7 17.7 7.5 10.0 4.9 6.0 6.1 10.0 17.1 

Urban-
Downstate 14.8 16.3 6.7 5.0 7.6 7.8 9.4 0.9 16.8 

Urban-
Upstate 13.8 20.7 5.2 12.1 2.3 7.2 5.9 5.7 24.2 

Urban-
Rural 8.9 19.2 9.7 12.1 1.8 5.0 4.9 13.7 15.1 

Rural 7.5 16.4 7.8 11.6 5.9 4.8 4.5 16.4 15.2 

aPor a detailed listing of other offense/status categories see Appendix O. 

Youthful 
ACD Of1elllders Total 

11.1 6.6 100.0 

35.6 0.3 100.0 

0 2.4 100.0 

40.0 0.0 100.0 

.7 9.3 100.0 

0 14.7 100.0 

0 2.9 l00.() 

1.3 8.3 100.0 

1.2 8.9 100.0 
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RESTITUTION 
14. FOR CASE,5 SENTENCEP ON OR AFTER 11/1114 

. PROBATION DEPARTMENT I~~~~.G MONTH J ~EAR. Lewis County 
DISPOSITION OFFENSE NUMBER OF ORDERS . 

ARTICLE TITLE NUMBER ISSUED NUMBER SATISFIED COMMENTS 

PLiZO Alault 

PLI. ..... lTraa. 

PLISS Lucny 

PLI60 IoItMrr 

PLI" TWa/CPSP 

PLl7I Forpry 

.LII3 Fnlld 

PLI" .... ~AdwrtJ/ ....... "0./ 
U..., 

.U2I Dna 

Pu.I ~c:olld. 

¥nUt2 OWI/DUI 

AeOD 

11'.0. 

0tIIcr· 

Odter 

0tMr 

OIlier 

Otber 

OIlier 

••• TOTAL ••• 

MONTHLY TOTAL DOLLAR AMOUNTS I R~~ON ORDERED I R~!I!~nON COLLECTED 

RESTITUTION CANCELLED/REDUCED I S~RC~ARGE COLLECTED 

·PLEASE SPECIFY THE LAW CODE FOR "Olher" RESTITUTION ORDERS 

29 
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1984 REGULAR SESSION Ch. 965 

RESTITUTION TO VICTIMS OF CRIME 

CHAPTER .as 
Approved AUI, If 1984, etrecCive a. proYI~cd In .ection 5 

AH ACT to am.nd the criminal proc.dure law and the pend law. in rela
tion to provLd1n& r.,;itution to victims of crima 

Th' People of the State of New York. rapre.anted in Sanate and. A.slm
blI. do anact as follows: 

Section 1. Legillative findings. The le,1sl~ture hereby finds and de
clara. that it is the policy of chi. Itate to encourago restitution by • 
person COQvict.d of • cri~inal off.ns. to the victims of bis or her 
criminal activities in appropriata ca. as and to the oxt.nt, that tho 
defendant il realonAbly able to do .0; ThL. act .hall be.interpreted and 
adIDiAbterad'to d.factuate tbh policy. • '. . 

I 2. SubdLvL.ion one of .ection 420.l0 of the criminal p~ocedure law, 
a ... ended b1 ch.pter two hundred nin.t1 of the l.w. of ninet.~ ~undred 
.i,hty, parasraph. (e) as amend.d and p.rasraph (f) a~ added by chapter 
five hunqred fifte.n of the law~ of ninete.n hundred ei,hty-three, is 
... nded to ,a ad .s follows: 

1. Altarnative methods of p.y~ent. When the court imposas a finer, 
restitution or reparation) upon an individual, it shall .desi,n~~o the 
official othar than the district .ttorney to whom payment is to b. rem
itted ,and). When the court imposes restitution or reparati'on and 
n9}lires that the defendant pay a designated lurcharge thereon pursuant 
to tho provisions of lubdivision seven of section 60.27 of the penal 
law, it shall designate the official or organization other than the dis
trict attorney, selected pursuant to subdivision seven of this section, 
to whom payment is to be Temitted. The court ~ay direct: 

(a) That the defendant pay the entire amount .t the time aentence il 
pronounced; or . ' 

(b) That the defendant pay the entLn .mount at, lome later date. or 
Cc) That. the d.fend.ant. pay a IpecLUed portLon at des i&nated periodLc 

'ntervals; or . . 
Cd) Where the defendant L. lentenced to a period'of probation as well 

IS a f!ne, re.titutio~-or reparation and luch designated surcharge, that 
ply~.nt of the fine, restitution or raparation and such designated sui
charge be I cond1t10~ of the lentance; or 

(e) When I court requir •• that reltitution or reparation and such 
deSignated lurcharge be ~Ide it must direct that notice be ,iven to a 
person or perlons to who~ it i. to be paid of the conditions under which 
it il to be. ,emitted; the n&IDe and address of the public offici~l or or
laniz.tion, to whom it 1s to be remitted for pa~ent and the amount 
ther.ofj and the avaiiebility or civil proceedings for collection under 
lubdivision five of this section. An official or organization designated 
to receive payment under this lubdiv11ion ~ust report to the court any 
failure to comply ~ith the order and shall cooperate with the district. 
attorney pursuant to his responsibilities under subdivision five of this 
section; or 

del,'lon. by (bro~k.IIJ 2693 
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Ch. 965 LAWS OF NEW YORK 
-... , '... ,. .. 

(f) Where cishbail has'been posted by the'defendant .s the principal 
and i, not forfeited or!asli&ned, the,court at its discretion ~ay' order 
that bail, to ~~ .ap'~~~ed ,~o~ard y'ayme~t of the fine, restitution or 
rep.ration. 

i 3. Section 420.10 of luch law is amended by addin& two new lubdivi
aioDa ,1x and liVen to read IS follows: 
't.· "Undhburud-- ·rflt·i-~uH-on··-mmen~s-;· -Were- -A---eourt·-regui·ns·lhat 

restitution"or-reparation be made by a defendant, the official or organ
ization to whom paymants are to be remitted pursuant to subdlvisio~ one 
of this section may place !lu'c!i payments in' a'il interest-bearing account. 
The interest accrued' 'and any undisbursed payments shall be designated 
for the paym~nt of restitution orders that have remained unsatisfied !2! 
the longest period of time. For the purposes of this subdivision. the 
term ilundisbursed restitution payments" shall lIlean those polyments which 
have been remitted by a defendant but not disbursed to the intended 
beneficiary and such payment has gone unclaimed for a period of one year 
~i the location of the'intended beneficiary cannot be ascertained by 

. lu~b official or organization after using reasonable efforts. 
1. Designation of restitution agency. (a) The chief elected official 

~.ach county, and in the city of New York the lIlayor. shall deSignate 
.!E-0fficial or orgeni.!.ation other than the district attorney to be 
responSible for the collection and administration of restitution and 
repa~8tion pay~ents under provisions of the penal law and this chapterj 
provided, however, that Where the Hate -division :o{ ,probation provides 
for and delivers 'p~obatjon services pursuan~ to the provisions of sec
tion two hundred' forty of the executive law the state division of proba
tion 5hall have the, 'firs~ option 01 deSignating such agency as the 
restit\.\tion agency for such county. This official or organization shall 
~ eligible tor the' designllted surcharge prOVided for by subdivision 
leven of section 60.27 of the penal law. • 

(b) The restitution agency, as desisnated by paragraph (a) of this 
SUbdivision, shall be responsjble for the collection of data on a 
~nthly basis regarding the numbers of restitution and reparation orders 
issued, the numbers of satisfied restitution and reparation orders and 
information concerning the types of crimes for whiih such orders were 
reguired. A probation department designated as the restitution agency 
shall th~n forward such information to the director of the state divi
~n of probation within the first ten days following the end of each 
~onth who Ihall transmit luch information to the division of criminal 
lustice lervices. In all other cases the restitution agency shall report 
to the division of criminal lust ice services directly. the division of 
criminal )ustice services shall compil~ and review all such information 
and make recommendations to promote the use of restitution and encourage 
its enforcement. 

i ,4. Section 60.27 Q! the penal 11~ is AlIlended by adding I new lub-
division seven to read as follows: • 

7. The court shall in all cases where restjtution or reparation is im
posed di~ect as part of the sentcnce imposed upon a person convicted of 
an offense that the defendant pay a designated surcharge of five percent 
of the entire amount of a restitution or reparation payment to the offi
cial or organization designatcd pursuant to subdivision seven of section 
420.10 oC the criminal procedure 14~. The designated surcharge shall not 
exceed five percent of .the amount actually collected. 

2694 Addition. In , .. , Indicated by underline: 
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1984 REGULAR SESSION Ch. 966 
I 5. Th! •• ~t .h.ll t.ke eCC.~t on the fir.t day of November next .u~

ceedin& the date on wh1~h it 'hall have be~om. a law except the desilna· 
tion of ofCi~!.l, or or&an1~.tjons under •• ction three of this .~t shail 
b ••• de before luch .• eCectiv. date. 

.' 
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APPENDIX C 
Comprehensive Data Table by Urbanization Index, 1985-1989 

'PROBATION DEPARTMENT AVERAGE RESTITUTION 
URBANIZATION ORDERS ORDERS PENDING AMOUNT REST ITUTI ON RESTITUTION AMOUNT 
INDEX ISSUED SATISFIED ORDERS ORDERED ORDERED COLLECTED UNCOLLECTED 

1985 ~ew York State 9,809 4,321 5,488 1,167 11,445,553 2,.086,670 9,358,883 
New York City 4,286 2,548 1,738 1,432 6,133,810 1,027,435 5,106,375 

Probation 785 302 483 5,898 4,629,404 228,202 4,401,202 
VSA 3,501 2,246 1,255 430 1,504,406 799,233 705,173 

Non-NYC 5,523 1,m 3,750 962 5,311,743 1,059,235 4,252,508 
Urban-Downstate 615 62 553 1,796 1,104,083 181,655 922,428 
UrbahrlJpstate 7~ 236 528 929 709,639 86,280 623,359 
Urban·'~ural 1,819 486 1,333 960 1,745,772 373,195 1,372,577 
Rural 2,325 989 1,336 754 1,752,249 418,105 1,334,144 

1986 New York State 13,190 6,999 11,679 1,194 15,748,345 4,212,617 20,894,611 
New York City 4,689 2,704 3,723 1,404 6,578,816 1,160,543 10,524,648 

Probation 813 11!84 1,012 5,595 4,548,447 221,205 8,728,444 
VSA 3,876 2,420 2,711 524 2,030,369 939,338 1,796,204 

Non-NYC 8,501 4,295 7,956 1,079 9,169,529 3,052,074 10,369,963 
Urban-Downstate 2,078 790 1,841 1,547 3,213,515 645,823 3,490,120 
Urban-Upstate 1,273 518 1,283 820 1,043,575 579,956 1,086,978 
Urban-Rural 2,211 1,201 2,343 1,070 2,365,173 795,367 2,942,383 
Rural 2,939 1,786 2,489 867 2,547,266 1,030,928 2,850,482 

1987 New York State 14,349 8,107 17,921 1,300 18,641.938 4,920,641 34,615,908 
New York City 4,851 2,785 5,789 1,617 7,841,833 1,289,747 17,076,734 

Probation 670 231 1,451 8,574 5,744,256 214,007 14,258,693 
VSA 4,181 2,554 4,338 502 2,097,577 1,075,740 2,818,041 

Non-NYC 9,498 5,322 12,132 1,138 10,800,105 3,630,894 17,539,174 
Urban-Downstate 2,582 1,393 3,030 1,348 3,479,989 763,237 6, (!06,872 
Urban-Upstate 1,374 670 1,987 1,155 1,586,013 805,610 1,567,381 
Urban-Rural 2,409 1,269 3,483 1,334 3,212,729 1,049,390 5,105,722 
Rural 3,133 1,990 3,632 805 2,521,374 1,012,657 4,359,199 

1988 New York State 16,085 8,790 25,216 1,503 24,175,430 6,248,377 52,542,961 
New York City 5,471 2,668 8,592 1,412 7,719,960 1,427,306 23,369,388 

Probation 540 200 1,791 9,371 5,060,093 299,833 19,018,953 
VSA 4,931 2,468 6,801 540 2,659,867 1,127,473 4,350,435 

Non-NYC 10,614 ',,122 16,624 1,551 16,455,470 4,821,071 29,173,573 
Urban-Downstate 3,039 1,721 4,348 1,465 4,451,378 1,437,74J. 9,220,507 
Urban-Upstate 1,590 766 2,811 1,512 2,403,949 910,647 3,360,683 
Urban-Rural 2,376 1,322 4,537 2,752 6,538,583 1,300,384 10,343,921 
Rural 3,609 2,313 4,928 849 3,061,560 1,172,297 6,248,462 

1989 New York State 16,673 9,526 32,363 1,339 22,310,111 6,973,827 67, 879, 245a 
New York City 4,944 2,632 10,904 1,552 7,672,604 1,640,581 29,401,411 

Probation 534 188 2,137 8,678 4,633,659 302,672 23,349,9~0 
VSA 4,410 2,444 8,767 690 3,038,945 1,337,909 6,051,471 

Non-NYC 11,729 6,894 21,459 1,248 14,637,507 5,333,246 38,477,834 
Urban-Downstate 3,055 1,666 5,737 1,363 4,161,762 1,228,867 12,153,402 
Urban-Upstate 1,910 831 3,890 1,594 3,044,425 928,076 5,477,032b Urban-Rural 2,567 1,710 5,394 1,457 3,740,049 1,542,701 12,541,269 
Rural 4,197 2,687 6,438 880 3,691,271 1,633,602 8,306,131 

sOver $1.4 million dollars was reported as canceled or reduced restitution. Since it is impossible to 
distinguish between canceled and reduced amounts, this total is included in the restitution amount 
uncollected. 
blncludes a $3 million order that was canceled on 6/30/89 due to the death of the probationer. This 
amount will be deducted from the uncollected amount in 1990. 

37 



COUNTY 

Albany 

Allegany 

Broome 

Cattaraugus 

Cayuga 

Chautauqua 

ChE!llllng 

Chenango 

C,l inton 

(;0 l lIllbi a 

Cortland 

Pli!laware 

Dutchess 

Erie 

Essex 

Frankl in 

Fulton 

Genesee 

Greene 

Hami l ton 

Hel'kimer 

Jefferson 

lewis 

Livingston 

Madison 

Monroe 

Montgomery 

Nassau 

Niagara 

Oneida 

Onondaga 

Ontario 

Orange 

APPENDIX D 
Restitution Summary by County and Urbanization Index, 1989 

ORDERS ORDERS PENDING AVERAGE 
ISSUED SATISFIED ORDERSa . AMOUNT 

ORDERED 

336 

94 

284 

81 

38 

214 

358 

162 

100 

83 

82 

33 

174 

571 

57 

79 

199 

177 

36 

o 

40 

187 

27 

117 

285 

898 

79 

1,716 

84 

492 

441 

337 

208 

341 

88 

149 

69 

24 

149 

202 

107 

57 

44 

74 

31 

204 

504 

47 

63 

71 

124 

6 

o 

22 

163 

26 

75 

195 

79 

22 

220 

90 

245 

248 

183 

133 

554 

110 

691 

190 

101 

390 

593 

172 

214 

151 

79 

40 

415 

731 

91 

107 

269 

225 

69 

6 

102 

287 

43 

168 

295 

2,052 

103 

4,953 

187 

646 

1,107 

391 

384 

1,883 

802 

1,198 

1,438 

2,837 

983 

1,644 

432 

1,069 

871 

948 

295 

1,619 

1,746 

910 

850 

592 

599 

2,292 

o 

931 

1,461 

967 

963 

464 

1,617 

1,499 

1,224 

2,145 

697 

1,352 

535 

1,897 

RESTITUTION RESTITUTION RESTITUTION 
ORDERED COLLECTED AMOUNT 

632,475 

75,374 

340,141 

116,427 

107,794 

210,322 

588,464 

69,952 

106,820 

72,256 

77,656 

9,704 

281,657 

996,897 

51,854 

67,098 

117,653 

105,850 

82,511 

o 

37,211 

273,030 

26,082 

112,614 

132,206 

1,451,357 

118,362 

2,100,367 

180,155 

342,488 

596,171 

179,960 

394,502 

203,762 

50,230 

132,358 

47,107 

35,263 

70,840 

156,265 

42,360 

46,990 

50,100 

38,016 

19,743 

105,273 

208,000 

27,964 

37,913 

53,186 

22,678 

30,831 

o 

21,867 

89,576 

19,179. 

28,286 

94,824 

404,453 

28,462 

161,331 

88,960 

204,661 

315,623 

90,808 

144,558 

UNCOLLECTED a 

b 4.366,758 

357,571 

1,239,994 

279,515 

157,541 

672,275 

856,817 

160,165 

398,209 

103,535 

112,563 

4,435 

1,070,135 

2,056,661 

214,097 

195,844 

'166,903 

236,722 

126,309 

102,792 

131,396 

503,613 

83,476 

279,829 

198,631 

1,915,138 

125,693 

7,367,916 

544,236 

694,678 

1,505,233 

315,757 

788,629 
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APPENDIX D 
Restitution Summary by County and Urbanization Index, 1989 

COUNTY ORDERS ORDERS PENDING 
ISSUED SATISFIED ORDERSa 

Orleans 

Oswego 

Otsego 

Putnam 

Rensselaer 

Rockland 

St:. Lawrence 

Saratoga 

Schenectady 

Schoharie 

Schuyler 

Seneca 

Steuben 

Suffolk 

Sull ivan 

Tioga 

Tompkins 

Ulster 

Warren 

Washington 

wayne 

Westchester 

Wyoming 

Yates 

NYC Probation 

NYC V.S.A. 

New York City 

Rural 

Urban-Rural 

Urban-Upstate 

75 

251 

112 

2 

199 

140 

258 

114 

105 

44 

42 

120 

84 

996 

79 

87 

73 

73 

156 

115 

132 

343 

29 

31 

534 

4,410 

4,944 

4,197 

2,567 

1,910 

Urban-Downstate 3,055 

Non-NYC 11,729 

New York State 16,673 

55 

178 

78 

o 
191 

23 

160 

o 

75 

19 

16 

89 

70 

1,411 

4 

38 

37 

57 

94 

98 

78 

35 

22 

11 

188 

2,444 

2,632 

2,687 

1,710 

831 

1,666 

6,894 

9,526 

aThe numbers are cumulative from 1985. 

81 

287 

227 

47 

247 

593 

378 

554 

279 

86 

78 

158 

159 

-291 

352 

168 

223 

251 

168 

93 

221 

1,075 

34 

75 

2,137 

8,767 

10,904 

6,438 

5,394 

3,890 

5,737 

21,459 

32,363 

AVERAGE 
AMOUNT 

ORDERED 

907 

750 

1,080 

1,673 

539 

3,070 

665 

1,841 

920 

3,285 

434 

335 

678 

1,260 

1,959 

1,052 

1,170 

1,878 

1,006 

362 

1,110 

2,352 

923 

835 

8,678 

690 

1,552 

880 

1,457 

1,594 

1,363 

1,248 

~,339 

RESTITUTION RESTITUTION RESTITUTION 
ORDERED COLLECTED AMOUNT 

68,005 

188,120 

120,887 

3,345 

107,114 

429,683 

171,331 

209,797 

96,549 

144,539 

18,194 

40,179 

56,877 

1,254,879 

154,690 

91,462 

85,404 

137,024 

156,816 

41,598 

146,473 

806,516 

26,739 

25,876 

4,633,659 

3,038,945 

7,672,604 

3,691,271 

3,740,049 

3,044,425 

4,16',762 

14,637,507 

22,310,111 

UNCOLLf,CTEDa 

48,722 95,857 

108,585 428,985 

84,796 104,343 

760 20,687 

82,662 159,214 

129,911 1,151,931 

66,508 275,661 

123,437 361,205 

70,291 868,468 

23,862 207,102 

11,708 56,667 

18,255 159,822 

38,837 203,666 

708,216 3,068,031 

46,924 401,731 

20,967 162,042 

,38,481 216,610 

100,563 .433,204 

61,893 227,577 

33,560 57,516 

55,427 626,940 

359,320 1,717,455 

17,819 28,333 

10,075 105,721 

302,672 23,349,940 

1,337,909 6,051,471 

1,640,581 29,401,411 

1,633,602 8,306,131 

1,542,701 12,541,269 

928,076 5,477,032 

1,228,867 12,153,402 

5,333,246 38,477,834 

6,973,827 67,879,245 

bIncludes a $3 million order that was canceled on 6/30/89 due to the death of the probationer. This 
amount will be deducted from the uncollected amount in 1990. 
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COUNTY 

Albany 

Allegany 

Broome 

Cattaraugus 

Cayuga 

Chautauqua 

ChellKJng 

Chenango 

Clinton 

Colllllbia 

Cc;)rtland 

Delaware 

Dutchess 

Erie 

Essex 

Frank.lin 

Fulton 

Genesee 

Greene 

Hami l ton 

Herkimer 

Jefferson 

Lewis 

Livingston 

Madison 

Monroe 

Montgomery 

Nassau 

Niagara 

Oneida 

Onondaga 

Ontario 

Orange 

APPENDIX E 
Restitution Summary by County and Urbanization Index, 198tl 

ORDERS ORDERS 
ISSUED SATISFIED 

404 

123 

258 

112 

51 

190 

3D9 

Hl1 

53 

67 

84 

53 

204 

485 

51 

112 

118 

145 

27 

o 

45 

227 

36 

92 

27.0 

635 

20 

1,499 

79 

325 

470 

218 

167 

272 

96 

138 

43 

24 

136 

199 

88 

30 

41 

n 
55 

161 

419 

44 

64 

62 

91 

16 

o 

26 

158 

22 

60 

204 

88 

17 

183 

60 

166 

259 

72 

93 

PENDING AVERAGE 
ORDERSa AMOUNT 

559 

104 

556 

178 

87 

325 

437 

117 

171 

112 

71 

38 

445 

664 

81 

91 

141 

172 

39 

6 

84 

263 

42 

126 

205 

1,233 

46 

3,457 

193 

399 

914 

237 

309 

ORDERED 

8,787 

1,n6 

2,876 

1,416 

1,192 

1,2n 

860 

390 

1,567 

688 

740 

815 

1,410 

1,114 

578 

1,000 

537 

621 

1,802 

o 

590 

769 

1,688 

816 

493 

1,845 

. 704 

1,356 

2,556 

796 

1,474 

839 

1,263 

RESTITUTION RESTIl'UTION REST ITUT.I ON 
ORDERED COLl.ECTED AMOUNT 

UNCOLLECTEDa 

b 3,549,870 

218,403 

741,760 

158,556 

60,786 

242,483 

265,510 

39,299 

83,029 

46,052 

62,118 

43,181 

287,502 

540,28Q 

29,444 

111,923 

63,348 

89,905 

48,645 

o 

40,024 

174,36,~ 

60,761 

75,058 

132,942 

1,171 ,015 

14,062 

2,031,535 

201,857 

258,431 

692,654 

182,840 

210,764 

198,287 

43,050 

134,865 

24,104 

22,045 

45,072 

108,154 

38.371 

35,584 

25,162 

26,311 

31,724 

91,948 

149,733 

26,178 

32,593, 

46,746 

23,992 

11,698 

o 

21,469 

89.964 

22,166 

24,092 

59,335 

488,750 

12,681 

241)1,517 

64,088 

132,151 

2'l2,164 

43,509 

154,678 

b 3,938,045 

332,427 

1,032,211 

210,195 

85,010 

532,793 

424,618 

132,773 

338,379 

81,379 

72,923 

14,474 

899,751 

1,267,764 

190,207 

166,659 

102,436 

153,550 

74,629 

102,792 

116,052 

320,159 

76,573 

195,501 

161,249 

868,234 

35 4793 

5,428,880 

453,041 

556,851 

1,224,685 

226,605 

538,685 
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COUNTY 

APPENDIX E 
Restitution Summary by County and Urbanization Index, 1988 

ORDERS 
ISSUED 

ORDERS PE~DING 
SATISFIED ORDERSa RESTITUTION RESTITUTION RESTITUTION 

ORDERED COLLECTED AMOUNT 
AVERAGE 

AMOUNT 
ORDERED UNCOLLECTEDa 

Orleans 

Oswego 

Otsego 

Putnam 

Rensselaer 

Rockland 

St. Lawrence 

Saratoga 

Schenectady 

Schoharie 

Schuyler 

Seneca 

Steuben 

Suffolk 

Sull ivan 

Tioga 

T~kins 

Ulster 

loJarren 

loJashington 

!,Jayne 

loJestchester 

l.Jyoming 

Yates 

NYC Probation 

NYC V.S.A. 

New York City 

Rural 

Urban-Rural 

Urban-Upstate 

37 

228 

113 

3 

144 

117 

209 

130 

115 

45 

36 

77 

85 

1,217 

83 

53 

80 

124 

93 

73 

129 

323 

38 

27 

540 

4,931 

5,471 

3,609 

2,376 

1,590 

Urban-Downstate 3,039 

Non-NYC 10,614 

New York State 16,085 

47 

178 

64 

o 

100 

14 

127 

o 

64 

28 

11 

40 

52 

1,520 

2 

33 

44 

55 

56 

58 

96 

18 

29 

22 

200 

2,468 

2,668 

2,313 

1,322 

766 

1,721 

6,122 

a,790 

aThe numbers are cumulative from 1985. 

61 

214 

193 

45 

239 

476 

280 

440 

~49 

61 

52 

127 

145 

124 

277 

119 

187 

235 

1Q6 

76 

167 

767 

27 

55 

1,791 

6,801 

8,592 

4,928 

4,537 

2,811 

4,348 

16,624 

25,216 

454 

1,031 

386 

1,544 

660 

2,854 

474 

1,201 

1,423 

1,449 

986 

801 

745 

1,412 

1,207 

552 

488 

2,213 

602 

183 

1,217 

2,173 

758 

1,253 

9,371 

540 

1,412 

849 

2,752 

1,512 

1,465 

1,551 

1,503 

16,765 

235,023 

43,513 

4,631 

95,010 

3~3,888 

98,879 

156,017 

163,641 

65,183 

35,488 

61,609 

63,272 

1,718,287 

100,104 

31,970 

39,006 

274,333 

55,950 

13,344 

156,974 

701,556 

28,801 

33,824 

5,(160,093 

19,819 76,574 

75,455 349,450 

35,753 68,252 

1,808 18,102 

63,174 134,762 

100,046 852,159 

56,386 170.838 

60,932 274,845 

67,177 842,210 

23,747 86,425 

6,955 50,181 

22,833 137,898 

24,507 185,626 

742,822 2,521,368 

9,281 293,965 

17,837 91,547 

29,720 169,687 

124,884 396,743 

35,438 132,654 

20,056 49,478 

49,441 535,894 

445,404 1,270,259 

30,708 19,413 

6,707 89,920 

299,833 19,018,953 

2,659,867 1,127,473 4,350,435 

7,719,960 1,427,306 23,369,388 

3,061,560 1,172,297 6,248,462 

6,538,583 1,300,384 10,343,921 

2,403,949 910,647 3,360,683 

4,451,378 1,437,743 9,220,507 

16,455,470 4,821,071 29,173,573 

24,175,430 6,248,377 52,542,961 

bIncLudes a $3 million restitution order that was canceled on 6/30/89 due to the death of the 
probationer. This amount \.Iill be deducted from the' uncollected amount in 1990. 41 



COUNTY 

Albany 

Allegany 

BroOme 

Cattaraugus 

Cayuga 

Chautauqua 

ChetWng 

Chenango 

Cl inton 

CotlJ!lbill 

Cortland 

Delaware 

Dutchess 

Erie 

Essex 

Frankl in 

Fulton 

Genesee 

Greene 

Hamilton 

Herkimer 

Jefferson 

Lewis 

Livingston 

Madison 

Monroe 

Montgomery 

NasstJu 

Niagara 

Oneida 

Onondaga 

Ontari.;:. 

Orange 

APPENDIX F 
Restitution Summary by County and Urbanization Index, 1987 

ORDERS ORDERS PENDING AVERAGE 
ISSUED SATISFIED ORDERSa AMOUNT 

ORDERED 

370 

100 

242 

72 

36 

224 

268 

101 

86 

77 

81 

42 

235 

539 

65 

61 

104 

187 

23 

9 

39 

1aO 

21 

69 

193 

440 

33 

1,162 

91 

361 

395 

65 

225 

256 

88 

124 

44 

11 

134-

151 

78 

36 

53 

49 

37 

113 

363 

38 

49 

70 

138 

13 

4 

19 

128 

21 

24 

146 

125 

15 

94 

51 

241 

182 

37 

113 

427 

77 

436 

109 

60 

271 

327 

104 

148 

86 

64 

40 

402 

598 

74 

t.J 

85 

118 

28 

6 

65 

i94 

28 

94 

139 

686 

43 

2,141 

174 

240 

703 

91 

235 

1,037 

695 

1,026 

726 

975 

818 

706 

593 

621 

699 

417 

454 

1,812 

911 

2,376 

485 

388 

409 

512 

11,542 

729 

920 

1,379 

1,229 

403 

1,624 

822 

1,647 

1,319 

697 

964 

960 

1,962 

RESTITUTION RESTITUTION RESTITUTION 
ORDERED COLLECTED AMOUNT 

UNCOLLECTEDa 

383,547 

69,473 

248,319 

52,298 

35,096 

183,260 

189,294 

59,904 

53,390 

53,798 

33,768 

19,077 

425,915 

490,876 

154.426 

29,590 

40,352 

76,501 

11,766 

103,874 

28,434 

165,589 

28,960 

84,806 

77,708 

714,391 

27,119 

1,913,698 

120,065 

251,469 

380,746 

62,409 

441,458 

172,290 586,462 

29,256 157,074 

99,187 425,316 

48,929 75,743 

14,175 46,269 

46,812 335,382 

104,968 267,262 

29,464 131,845 

24,236 290,934 

23,531 60,489 

14,359 37,116 

16,507 3,017 

90,262 704,197 

128,412 877,217 

30,405 186,941 

17,769 87,329 

32,660 85,834 

33,207 87,637 

11,276 37,682 

1,082 102,792 

12,050 97,497 

69,674 235,758 

10,157 37,978 

11,931 144,535 

52,378 87,642 

480,185 185,969 

10,732 34,412 

98,482 3,646,862 

35,135 315,272 

131,547 430,571 

197,013 804,195 

21,946 87,274 

110,078 482,599 
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APPENDIX F 
Restitution Summary by County and Urbanization Index, 1987 

COUNTY ORDERS ORDERS PENDING AVERAGE RESTITUTION 
ISSUED SATISFIED· ORDERSa AMOUNT ORDERED 

ORDERED 

Orleans 

Oswego 

Otsego 

Putnam 

Rensselaer 

Rockland 

St. Lawrence 

Saratoga 

Schenectady 

Schoharie 

Schuyler 

Seneca 

Steuben 

Suffolk 

Sull ivan 

Tioga 

TOil1Jkins 

Ulster 

Warren 

Washington 

Wayne 

Westchester 

Wyoming 

Yat~s 

NYC Probation 

NYC V.S.A. 

New York City 

Rural 

Urban~Rural 

Urban-Upstate 

55 

173 

71 

12 

158 

153 

163 

117 

1'19 

34 

17 

60 

91 

1,283 

77 

63 

115 

70 

72 

79 

136 

137 

29 

18 

670 

4,181 

4,851 

3,133 

2,409 

1,374 

Urban-Downstate 2,582 

Non-NYC 9,498 

New York State 14,349 

29 

116 

32 

3 

79 

19 

118 

o 

65 

24 

15 

34 

64 

1,252 

o 

32 

72 

57 

49 

60 

69 

47 

30 

11 

231 

2,554 

2,785 

1,990 

1,269 

670 

1,393 

5,322 

8,107 

8The numbers are cumulative from 1985. 

71 

164 

144 

42 

195 

373 

198 

310 

198 

44 

27 

90 

112 

427 

196 

94 

151 

166 

69 

61 

134 

462 

18 

50 

1,451 

4,338 

5,789 

3,632 

3,483 

1,987 

3,030 

12,132 

17,921 

1,126 

668 

898 

805 

603 

2,979 

545 

907 

3,476 

864 

401 

1,625 

515 

987 

1,605 

T'l2 

684 

1,168 

1,155 

462 

1,048 

2,194 

994 

412 

8,574 

502 

1,617 

805 

1,334 

1,154 

1,348 

1,137 

1,299 

61,929 

115,600 

63,761 

9,655 

95,326 

455,792 

88,856 

106,164 

413,624 

29,373 

6,810 

97,500 

46,866 

1,265,m 

123,608 

48,627 

78,690 

81,756 

83,188 

36,537 

142,541 

300,518 

28,815 

7,420 

5,744,256 

2,097,577 

7,841,833 

2,521,374 

3,212,729 

1,586,013 

3,479,989 

10,800,105 

18,641,938 

RESTITUTION RESTITUTION 
COLLECTED AMOUNT 

UNCOLLECTEDa 

21,197 79,628 

53,916 189,882 

47,026 60,492 

3,053 15,279 

48,544 102,926 

101,729 618,317 

52,651 128,345 

43,592 179,760 

53,457 745,746 

19,261 44,989 

5,693 21,648 

8,808 99,122 

20,064 146,861 

513,336 1,545,903 

31,496 203,142 

16,431 77,414 

31,153 160,401 

58,601 247,294 

24,535 112,142 

56,358 56,190 

28,391 42~,361 

151,419 1,014,107 

23,016 21,320 

7,072 62;803 

214,007 14,258,693 

1,075,740 2,818,041 

1,289,747 17,076,734 

1,012,657 4,359,199 

1,049,390 5,105,722 

805,610 1,867,381 

763,237 6,206,872 

3,630,894 17,539,174 

4,920,641 34,615,908 
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COUNTY 

Albany 

Allegany 

Broome 

Cattaraugus 

Cayuga 

Chautauqua 

ChenMJng 

Chenango 

Cl inton 

coll.ll1bia 

Cortland 

Delaware 

Dutchess 

Erie 

Essex 

, Frankl in 

Fulton 

Genesee 

Greene 

Hamilton 

Herkimer 

Jefferson 

Lewis 

Livingston 

Madison 

Monroe 

Montgomery 

Nassau 

Niagara 

Oneida 

Onondaga 

Ontario 

Orange 

APPENDIX G 
Restitution Summary by County and urbanization Index, 1986 

ORDERS ORDERS 
ISSUED SATISFIED 

306 

98 

230 

89 

25 

204 

285 

108 

76 

94 

53 

39 

215 

429 

58 

51 

82 

116 

29 

28 

174 

34 

74 

209 

411 

18 

845 

126 

233 

433 

51 

138 

243 

67 

53 

35 

15 

93 

210 

94 

16 

72 

43 

52 

114 

239 

33 

31 

70 

66 

19 

o 

16 

117 

14 

39 

156 

99 

6 

141 

55 

257 

180 

31 

49 

PENDING AVERAGE RESTITUTION 
ORDERSa AMOUNT ORDERED 

313 

65 

318 

81 

35 

181 

210 

81 

98 

62 

32 

35 

280 

422 

47 

31 

51 

69 

18 

45 

142 

28 

49 

92 

371 

25 

1,073 

134 

120 

490 

63 

123 

ORDERED 

917 

573 

919 

893 

874 

718 

692 

620 

953 

435 

447 

314 

1,066 

690 

1,018 

576 

716 

417 

1,482 

o 

11,184 

636 

n6 

1,089 

345 

612 

n6 

1,812 

1,355 

1,002 

1,145 

859 

1,007 

280,671 

56,117 

211,295 

79,484 

21,849 

146,571 

197,237 

66,990 

72,460 

40,864 

23,703 

12,255 

229,207 

296,058 

59,051 

29,362 

58,720 

48,411 

42,978 

o 

313,150 

110,636 

26,383 

80,587 

72,079 

251,689 

13,962 

1,530,785 

170,741 

233,581 

495,828 

43,832 

138,907 

RESTITUTION RESTITUTION 
COLLECTED AMOUNT 

138,520 

22,749 

53,012 

26,223 

11,504 

24,179 

114,599 

35,553 

28,091 

21,255 

13,161 

20,606 

73,541 

81,108 

12,634 

1~.550 

26,443 

17,781 

9,390 

o 

265,443 

59,109 

7,,934 

13,960 

41,930 

373,227 

4,966 

156,651 

39,610 

113,545 

125,621 

15,651 

57,837 

UNCOLLECTEDa 

375,205 

116,857 

276,184 

72,374 

25,348 

198,934 

182,936 

101,405 

261,780 

30,222 

17,707 

447 

368,544 

514,753 

62,920 

75,508 

78,142 

44,343 

37,192 

o 

81,113 

139,843 

19,175 

71,660 

62,312 

-48,237 

18,025 

1,831,646 

230,342 

310,649 

620,462 

46,811 

151,219 
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APPENDIX G 
Restitution Summary by County and Urbanization Index, 1986 

COUNTY ORDERS ORDERS 
ISSUED SATISFIED 

Orleans 28 

Oswego 143 

Otsego 85 

Putnam 12 

Rensselaer 129 

Rockland 144 

St. Lawrence 195 

Saratoga 125 

Schenectady 131 

Schoharie 31 

Schuyler 24 

Seneca 45 

Steuben 140 

Suffolk 926 

Sull ivan 69 

Tioga 62 

T~kins 90 

Ulster 149 

Warren 85 

Washington 87 

Wayne 58 

Westchester 307 

Wyoming 30 

Yates 44 

NYC Probation 813 

NYC V.S.A. 3,876 

New York City 4,689 

Rural 2,939 

Urban·Rural 2,211 

Urban-Upstate 1,273 

Urban-Downstate 2,078 

Non-NYC 8,501 

New York State 13,190 

18 

72 

30 

6 

89 

22 

112 

° 
45 

15 

17 

41 

96 

591 

5 

22 

64 

64 

60 

63 

31 

58 

24 

25 

284 

2,420 

2,704 

1,786 

1,201 

518 

790 

4,295 

6,999 

aThe numbers are cumulative from 1985. 

PENDING AVERAGE RESTITUTION 
ORDERSa AMOUNT ORDERED 

45 

107 

105 

33 

116 

239 

153 

193 

144 

34 

25 

64 

85 

396 

119 

63 

108 

153 

46 

42 

67 

372 

19 

43 

1,012 

2,711 

3,723 

2,489 

2,343 

1,283 

1,841 

7,956 

11,679 

ORDERED 

934 

972 

751 

832 

296 

1,412 

461 

896 

2,784 

1,236 

917 

331 

715 

1,142 

977 

563 

862 

1,244 

739 

620 

4,918 

2,036 

727 

459 

5,595 

524 

1,403 

867 

1,070 

820 

1,546 

1,079 

1,194 

26,143 

139,030 

63,798 

9,988 

38,245 

203,265 

89,813 

112,010 

364,681 

38,311 

22,016 

14,881 

100,041 

1,057,555 

67,382 

34,923 

77,536 

185,333 
. 

62,794 

53,905 

285,253 

625,175 

21,804 

20,204 

4,548,447 

2,030,369 

6,578,816 

2,547,266 

2,365,173 

1,043,575 

3,213,515 

9,169,529 

15,748,345 

RESTITUTION RESTITUTION 
COLLECTED AMOUNT 

11,614 

27,775 

47,991 

6,390 

35,331 

53,697 

37,914 

18,398 

34,802 

9,018 

7,254 

7,999 

20,249 

382,580 

17,785 

15,561 

26 .. 604 

62,475 

32,797 

21,824 

18,085 

106,592 

19,150 

10,806 

221,205 

939,338 

1,160,543 

1,030,928 

795,367 

579,956 

645,823 

3,052,074 

4,212,617 

UNCOLLECTEDa 

38,896 

128,198 

43,757 

8,677 

56,144 

264,254 

92,140 

117,188 

385,579 

34,877 

20,531 

10,430 

120,059 

793,466 

111,030 

45,218 

112,864 

224,139 

53,489 

76,011 

314,211 

865,008 

15,521 

62,455 

8,728,444 

1,796,204 

10,524,648 

2,850,482 

2,942,383 

1,086,978 

3,490,120 

10,369,963 

20,894,611 
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COUNTY 

Albany 

Allegany 

Broome 

Cattaraugus 

Cayuga 

Chautauqua 

Chemung 

Chenango 

Cl inton 

ColllTlbia 

cortland 

Delaware 

Dutchess 

Erie 

Essex 

Frankl in 

Fulton 

Genesee 

Greene 

Hamilton 

Herkimer 

Jefferson 

Lewis 

Livingston 

Madison 

Monroe 

Montgomery 

Nassau 

Niagara 

Oneida 

Onondaga 

Ontario 

Orange 

APPENDIX H 
Restitution Summary by County and Urbanization Index, 1985 

ORDERS ORDERS 
ISSUED SATISFIED 

332 

59 

156 

37 

35 

96 

253 

126 

59 

95 

53 

74 

202 

326 

35 

38 

76 

34 

18 

46 

161 

25 

3'0 

143 

128 

31 

397 

82 

253 

310 

55 

48 

82 

25 

15 

10 

10 

26 

118 

59 

21 

55 

31 

26 

23 

94 

13 

27 

37 

15 

10 

13 

76 

17 

16 

104 

69 

18 

28 

19 

109 

73 

12 

14 

PENDING 
ORDERS 

250 

34 

141 

27 

25 

70 

135 

67 

38 

40 

22 

48 

179 

232 

22 

11 

39 

19 

8 

o 

33 

85 

8 

14 

39 

59 

13 

369 

63 

144 

237 

43 

34 

AVERAGE 
AMOUNT 

ORDERED 

938 

1,559 

951 

693 

616 

888 

599 

676 

3,819 

277 

337 

331 

1,183 

1,017 

1,013 

1,774 

750 

693 

809 

85 

852 

721 

188 

559 

365 

614 

378 

1,203 

1,416 

888 

966 

454 

1,894 

RESTITUTION RESTITUTION RESTITUTION 
ORDERED COLLECTED AMOUNT 

311,387 

92,007 

148,402 

25,631 

21,574 

85,250 

151,609 

85,174 

225,335 

26,287 

17,838 

24,528 

239,028 

331,436 

,35,443 

67,416 

56,965 

23,573 

14,557 

85 

39,184 

116,147 

4,702 

16,766 

52,156 

78,630 

11,729 

477,585 

116,133 

224,789 

299,573 

24,948 

90,935 

78,333 

8,518 

30,501 

6,518 

6,571 

8,708 

51,311 

15,206 

7,924 

15,674 

10,673 

15,730 

26,150 

31.633 

18,940 

7,720 

11,100 

9,860 

10,953 

85 

5,778 

27,831 

3,976 

11,733 

19,993 

5,329 

2,700 

20,073 

16,922 

34,176 

49,318 

6,318 

20,786 

UNCOLLECTED 

233,054 

83,489 

117,901 

19,113 

15,003 

76,542 

100,298 

69,968 

217,411 

10,613 

7,165 

8,798 

212,878 

299,803 

16,503 

59,696 

45,865 

13,713 

3,604 

o 

33,406 

88,316 

726 

5,033 

32,163 

73,301 

9,029 

457,512 

99,211 

190,613 

250,255 

18,630 

70,149 

46 



APPENDIX H 
Restitution Summary by County and Urbanization Index, 1985 

COUNTY ORDERS ORDERS 
ISSUED SATISFIED 

Orleans 

Oswego 

Otsego 

Putnam 

Rensselaer 

Rockland 

St. Lawrence 

Saratoga 

Schenectady 

Schoharie 

Schuyler 

Seneca 

Steuben 

Suffolk 

Sull ivan 

48 

57 

68 

30 

109 

146 

124 

73 

79 

25 

32 

72 

128 

61 

56 

Tioga 26 

Tompkins 124 

ULster 86 

Warren 54 

Washington 44 

Wayne 58 

Westchester 157 

Wyoming 18 

Yates 34 

NYC Probation 785 

NYC V.S.A. 3,501 

New York City 4,286 

Rural 2,325 

Urban/Rural 1,819 

Urban-Upstate 764 

Urban-Downstate 615 

Non-NYC 5,523 

New York State 9,809 

13 

21 

18 

3 

33 

29 

54 

5 

21 

7 

14 

12 

87 

o 

3 

42 

18 

33 

26 

18 

34 

5 

10 

302 

2,246 

2,548 

989 

486 

236 

62 

1,m 

4,321 

PENDING 
ORDERS 

35 

36 

50 

27 

76 

117 

70 

68 

58 

18 

18 

60 

41 

61 

55 

23 

82 

68 

21 

18 

40 

123 

13 

24 

483 

1,255 

1,738 

1,336 

1',333 

528 

553 

3,750 

5,488 

AVERAGE 
AMOUNT 

ORDERED 

634 

407 

450 

357 

660 

1,011 

499 

563 

881 

377 

284 

149 

397 

2,318 

1,246 

1,261 

656 

725 

2,165 

950 

3,090 

1,074 

1,629 

5,897 

430 

1,431 

754 

960 

929 

1,795 

962 

1,167 

RESTITUTION REST:TUTION RESTITUTION 
ORDERED COLLECTED AMOUNT 

30,420 

23,174 

30,568 

10,709 

71,957 

147,582 

61,896 

41,101 

69,604 

9,417 

9, '103 

10,701 

50,833 

141,368 

69,768 

32,787 

81,300 

133,245 

39,159 

95,278 

55,119 

485,130 

19,325 

55,397 

4,629,404 

1,504,406 

6,133,810 

1,752,249 

1,745,772 

709,639 

1,104,083 

5,311,743 

11,445,553 

6,053 

6,231 

2,618 

5,630 

18,727 

32,896 

21,655 

17,525 

13,904 

3,833 

3,334 

7,153 

10,566 

22,877 

8,335 

UNCOLLECTED 

24,367 

16,943 

27,950 

5,079 

53,230 

114,686 

40,241 

23,576 

55,700 

5,584 

5,769 

3,548 

40,267 

118,491 

61,433 

6,931 25,856 

19,368 61,932 

31,964 101,281 

15,667 23,492 

51,348 43,930 

8,076 47,043 

138,705 346,425 

6,458 12,867 

2,340 53,057 

228,202 4,401,202 

799,233 705,173 

1,027,435 5,106,375 

418,105 1,334,144 

373,195 1,372;577 

86,280 623,359 

181,655 922,428 

1,059,235 4,252,508 

2,086,670 9,358,8e3 
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~ 
ex:> 

COUNTY 

Albany 
Allegany 
Br'oome 
Cattaraugus 
Cayuga 
Chautauqua 
ChenKJng 
Chenango 
CLinton 
Columbia 
Cortland 
Delaware 
Dutchess 
Erie 
Essex 
Fre.nklin 
Fulton 
Genesee 
Greene 
Hami Lton 
Herkimer 
Jefferson 
Lewis 
Livingston 
Madison 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Nassau 
Niagara 
Oneida 
Onondaga 

APPENDIX I 
Major Offense/Status Category for Restitution Cases ~, by County and urbanizotion Index, 1989 

DISORDERLY CRIMINAL BURGLARY/ 
CONDUC_T_ LARCENY ACD MISCHIEF TRESPASSING DWIlDUI OTHER 

ORDERS X OF ORDERS X OF ORDERS % OF ORDERS " OF ORDERS X OF ORDERS X OF ORDERS X OF 
ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS TOTAL 

72 21.43 84 25.00 10 2.98 23 6.85 11 3.27 3 .89 133 39.58 336 
6 6.38 18 19.15 0 .00 15 15.96 12 12.77 2 2.13 41 43.62 94 
7 2.46 48 16.90 1 .35 52 18.31 27 9.51 2 .70 147 51.76 284 
1 1.23 22 27.16 0 .00 6 7.41 18 22.22 2 2.47 32 39.51 81 
0 .00 12 31.58 0 .00 1 2.63 2 5.26 0 .00 23 60.53 38 

12 5.61 27 12.62 0 .00 25 11.68 21 9.81 2 .93 127 59.35 214 
9 2.51 53 14.80 22 6.15 33 9.22 22 6,,15 7 1.96 212 59.22 358 

21 12.96 31 19.14 1 .62 9 5.56 5 3.09 0 .00 95 58.64 162 
4 4.00 14 14.00 0 .00 9 9.00 29 29.00 4 4.00 40 40.00 100 
7 8.43 9 10.84 0 .00 10 12.05 7 8.43 15 18.07 35 42.17 83 
2 2.44 15 18.29 0 .00 6 7.32 5 6.10 1 1.22 53 64.63 82 
0 .00 5 15.15 0 .00 3 9.09 3 9.09 0 .00 22 66.67 33 
0 .00 41 23.56 0 .00 8 4.60 10 5.75 7 4.02 108 62.07 174 

21 3.68 99 17.34 0 .00 41 7.18 98 17.16 27 4.73 285 49.91 571 
2 3.51 10 17.54 0 .00 12 21.05 2 3.51 2 3.51 29 50.88 57 
2 2.53 8 10.13 4 5.06 5 6.33 8 10.13 1 1.27 51 64.56 79 

18 9.05 38 19.10 0 .00 7 3.52 4 2.01 1 .50 131 65.83 199 
32 18.08 13 7.34 9 5.08' 10 5.65 14 7.91 2 1.13 97 54.80 177 

1 2.78 8 22.22 0 .00 3 8.33 2 5.56 0 .00 22 61.11 36 
0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 
2 5.00 7 17.50 1 2.50 4 10.00 3 7.50 2 5.00 21 52.50 40 

24 12.83 30 16.04 0 .00 0 .00 46 24.60 2 1.07 85 45.45 187 
4 14.81 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 3 11.11 1 3.70 19 70.37 27 
1 .85 22 18.30 0 .00 18 15.38 19 16.24 7 5.98 50 42.74 117 

36 12.63 38 13.33 0 .00 25 8.77 11 3.86 4 1.40 171 60.00 285 
242 26.95 223 24.83 0 .00 59 6.57 60 6.68 0 .00 314 3/ •• 97 898 

0 .00 12 15.19 0 .00 3 3.80 15 18.99 2 2.53 47 59.49 79 
41 2.39 312 18.18 0 .00 117 6.82 76 4.43 150 8.74 1,020 59.44 1,716 
0 .00 33 39.29 0 .00 9 10.71 8 9.52 0 .00 34 40.48 84 

45 9.15 51 10.37 0 .00 36 7.32 162 32.93 3 .61 195 3,9.63 492 
1 .23 73 16.55 0 .00 0 .00 73 16.55 17 3.85 277 62.81 441 



~ 
~ 

COUNTY 

Ontario 
Orange 
Orleans 
Oswego 
Otsego 
Putnam 
Rensselaer 
Rockland 
St. Lawrence 
Saratoga 
Schenectady 
Schoharie 
Schuyler 
Seneca 
Steuben 
Suffolk 
Sull ivan 
Tioga 
TOIJ1)kins 
Ulster 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westchester 
Wyoming 
Yates 
NYC Probation 
NYC V.S.A. 
New York City 
Rural 
Urban-Rural 
Urban-Upstate 
Urban-Downstate 
Non-NYC 
New York State 

APPENDIX I 
Major Offense/Status Category for Restitution Cases Issued, by County and Urbanization Index, 1989 

DISORDERLY CRIMINAL BURGLARYI 
CONDUC_T_ LARCENY ACD MISCHIEF TRESPASSING DWI/DUI OTHER 

ORDERS X OF ORDERS X OF ORDERS X OF ORDERS X OF ORDERS X OF ORDERS X OF ORDERS X OF 
ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS TOTAL 

2 .59 32 9.50 0 .00 13 3.86 26 7.72 147 43.62 117 34.72 337 
3 1.44 54 25.96 0 .00 28 13.46 25 12.02 6 2.88 92 44.23 208 
2 2.67 25 33.33 0 .00 0 .00 20 26.67 4 5.33 24 32.00 75 

27 10.76 43 17.13 16 6.37 11 4.38 32 12.75 17 6.77 105 ~1.83 251 
32 28.57 19 16.96 0 .00 0 .00 17 15.18 4 3.57 40 35.71 112 
0 .00 2 1(j0.00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 2 

39 19.60 45 22.61 D .00 18 9.05 17 8.54 8 4.02 72 36.18 199 
20 14.29 24 17.14 0 .00 23 16.43 6 4.29 7 5.00 60 42.86 140 
38 14.73 31 12.02 7 2.71 34 13.18 32 12.40 1 .39 115 44.57 258 
33 28.95 17 14.91 0 .00 2 1.75 11 9.65 0 .00 51 44.74 114 

1 .95 28 26.67 0 .00 8 7.62 8 7.62 2 1.90 58 55.24 105 
0 .00 6 13.64. 0 .00 2 4.55 2 4.55 1 2.27 33 75.00 44 
1 2.38 8 19.05 0 .00 1 2.38 1 2.38 0 .00 31 73.81 42 
0 .00 22 18.33 0 .00 6 5.00 11 9.17 0 .00 81 67.50 120 
0 .00 20 23.81 0 .00 9 10.71 16 19.05 5 5.95 34 40.48 84 

409 41.06 117 11.75 0 .00 54 5.42 39 3.92 73 7.33 304 30.52 996 
0 .00 29 36.71 0 .00 7 8.86 13 16.46 4 5.06 26 32.91 79 
0 .00 21 24.14 0 .00 20 22.99 20 22.99 4 4.60 22 25.29 87 
1 1.37 19 26.03 2 2.74 5 6.85 14 19.18 0 .00 32 43.84 73 
0 .00 16 21.92 0 .00 8 10.96 3 4.11 1 1.37 45 61.64 73 

22 .14.10 24 15.38 10 6.41 19 12.18 13 8.33 3 1.92 65 41.67 156 
15 13.04 13 11.30 0 .00 14 12.17 9 7.83 1 .87 63 54.78 115 
0 .00 27 20.45 0 .00 10 7.58 21 15.91 3 2.27 71 53.79 132 
2 .58 70 20.41 0 .00 33 9.62 37 10.79 10 2.92 191 55.69 343 
0 .00 2 6.90 0 .00 4 13.79 5 17.24 2 6.90 16 55.17 29 
0 .00 4 12.90 0 .00 0 .00 4 12.90 0 .00 23 74.19 31 
1 .19 225 42.13 0 .00 24 4.49 20 3.75 9 1.69 255 47.75 534 

1,859 42.15 145 3.29 1,762 39.95 131 2.97 74 1.68 193 4.38 246 5.58 4,410 
1,860 37.62 370 7.48 1,762 35.64 155 3.14 94 1.90 202 4.09 501 10.13 4,944 

315 7.51 686 16.35 50 '1.19 326 7.77 485 11.56 246 5.86 2,089 49.77 4,197 
229 8.92 494 19.24 33 1.29 24S 9.66 310 12.08 46 1.79 1,207 47.02 2,567 
264 13.82 395 20.68 0 .00 100 5.24 231 12.09 44 2.30 876 45.86 1,910 
452 14.80 499 16.33 0 .00 204 6.68 152 4.98 233 7.63 1,515 49.59 3,055 

1,260 10.74 2,074 17.68 83 .71 878 7.49 1,178 10.04 569 4.85 5,687 48.49 11,729 
3,120 18.71 2,444 14.66 1,845 11.07 1,033 6.20 1,272 7.63 771 4.62 6,188 37.11 16,673 



01 
o 

COUNTY 

Albany 
Allegany 
Broome 
Cattaraugus 
Cayuga 
Chautauqua 
Che!rung 
Chenango 
Cl inton 
CollJlbia 
Cortll".:ld 
Delaware 
Dutchess 
Erie 
Essex 
Frankl in 
Fulton 
Genesee 
Greene 
Hamilton 
Herkimer 
Jefferson 
Lewis 
Livingston 
Madison 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Nassau 
Niagara 
Oneida 
Onondaga 
Ontario 

APPENDIX J 
Major Offense/Status Category for Restitution Cases Satisfied, by County and Urbanization Index, 1989 

DISORDERLY CRIMINAL BURGLARY/ 
CONDUCT LARCENY ACD MISCHIEF TRESPASSING DWIlDUI OTHER 

ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS 
SATIS- " OF SATIS- " OF SATIS- " OF SATIS- " OF SATIS- " OF SATIS- " OF SATIS- " OF TOTAL 

flED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS 

63 18.48 72 21.11 5 1.47 32 9.38 14 4.11 1 .29 154 45.16 341 
8 9.09 13 14.77 0 .00 13 14.77 10 11.36 4 4.55 40 45.45 88 
1 .67 24 16.11 0 .00 25 16.78 13 8.72 1 .67 35 57.05 149 
0 .00 17 24.64 0 .00 9 13.04 16 23.19 1 1.45 26 37.68 69 
0 .00 2 8.33 0 .00 0 .00 4 16.67 1 4.17 17 70.83 24 
4 2.68 18 12.08 0 .00 26 17.45 20 13.42 1 .67 80 53.69 149 
6 2.97 31 15.35 22 10.89 15 7.43 15 7.43 4 1.98 109 53.96 202 

19 17.76 26 24.30 0 .00 3 2.80 5 4.67 0 .00 54 50.47 107 
2 3.51 24 42.11 0 .00 5 8.77 4 7.02 1 1.75 21 36.84 57 
3 6.82 8 18.18 0 .00 4 9.09 2 4.55 7 15.91 20 45.45 44 
2 2.70 10 13.51 0 .00 3 4.05 4 5.41 1 1.35 54 72.97 74 
0 .00 8 25.81 0 .00 2 6.45 2 6.45 0 .00 19 61.29 31 
1 .49 60 29.41 0 .00 13 6.37 22 10.78 8 3.92 100 49.02 204 

14 2.78 108 21.43 0 .00 37 7.34 55 10.91 23 4.56 267 52.98 504 
2 4.26 13 27.66 0 .00 7 14.89 7 14.89 1 2.13 17 36.17 47 
1 1.59 4 6.35 1 1.59 11 17.46 5 7.94 0 .00 41 65.08 63 

11 15.49 7 9.86 0 .00 8 11.27 2 2.82 0 .00 43 60.56 71 
33 26.61 6 4.84 8 6.45 6 4.84 9 7.26 1 .81 61 49.19 124 

0 .00 0 000 0 .00 1 16.67 0 .00 0 .00 5 83.33 6 
0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 
2 9.09 2 9.09 0 .00 2 9.09 0 .00 1 4.55 15 68.18 22 

25 15.34 22 13.50 0 .00 0 .00 37 22.70 2 1.23 77 47.24 163 
2 7.69 2 7.69 0 .00 1 3.85 5 19.23 0 .00 16 61.54 26 
0 .00 14 18.67 0 .00 12 16.00 14 18.67 0 .00 35 46.67 75 

22 11.28 23 11.79 0 .00 17 8.72 9 4.62 6 3.08 118 60.51 195 
22 27.85 22 27.85 1 1.27 13 16.46 4 5.06 0 .00 17 21.52 79 
~ .00 3 13.64 0 .00 1 4.55 5 22.73 0 .00 13 59.09 22 
6 2.73 35 15.91 0 .00 19 8.64 5 2.27 17 7.73 138 62.73 220 
2 2.22 20 22.22 0 .00 11 12.22 18 20.00 1 1.11 38 42.22 90 

21 8.57 17 6.94 0 .00 9 3.67 82 33.47 0 .00 116 47.35 245 
1 .40 33 13.31 1 .40 0 .00 34 13.71 8 3.23 171 68.95 248 
0 .00 26 14.21 3 1.64 8 4.37 11 6.01 96 52.46 39 21.31 183 



c.n ...... 

COUNTY 

Orange 
Orleans 
Oswego 
Otsego 
Putnam 
Rensselaer 
Rockland 
St. Lawrence 
Saratoga 
Schenectady 
Schoharie 
Schuyler 
Seneca 
Steuben 
Suffolk 
Sull ivan 
Tioga 
T~kins 
Ulster 
lIarren 
lIashington 
\Jayne 
\Jestchester 
lIyoming 
Yates 
NYC Probation 
NYC V.S.A. 
New York City 
Rural 
Urban-Rural 
Urban-Upstate 
Urban-Downstate 
Non-NYC 
New York State 

APPENDIX J 
Major Offense/Status Category for Restitution Cases Satisfied. by County and UrbanIzation Index. 1989 

DISORDERLY CRIMINAL BURGLARYI 
CONDUCT LARCENY ACD MISCHIEF TRESPASSING DlIllDUI OTHER 

ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS 
SAliS- X OF SAlIS- % OF SAlIS- % OF SAlIS- X OF SAlIS- " OF SAlIS- " OF SAlIS- " OF TOTAL 

FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FIfO ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS 

3 2.26 30 22.56 0 .00 19 14.29 15 11.28 4 3.01 62 46.62 133 
0 .00 18 32.73 0 .00 0 .00 15 27.27 2 3.64 20 36.36 55 

25 14.05 25 14.05 13 7.30 11 6.18 21 11.80 11 6.18 72 40.45 178 
25 32.05 10 12.82 0 .00 0 .00 12 15.38 1 1.28 30 38.46 78 
0 .00 0 .00 0 :00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 

39 20.42 33 17.28 0 .00 33 17.28 18 9.42 11 5.16 57 29.84 191 
10 43.48 1 4.35 0 .00 1 4.35 1 4.35 1 4.35 9 39.13' 23 
33 20.63 22 13.75 5 3.13 20 12.50 14 8.75 1 .63 65 40.63 160 
0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 
0 .00 12 16.00 0 .00 7 9.33 4 5.33 3 4.00 49 65.33 75 
0 .00 4 21.05 0 .00 1 5.26 0 .00 0 .00 14 73.68 19 
0 .00 5 31.25 0 .00 0 .00 2 12.50 0 .00 9 56.25 16 
0 .00 14 15.73 0 .00 2 2.25 3 3.37 0 .00 70 78.65 89 

. 1 1.43 23 32.86 0 .00 10 14.29 16 22.86 0 .00 20 28.57 70 
538 38.13 202 14.32 0 .00 73 5.17 59 4.18 113 8.01 426 30.19 1.411 

0 .00 2 50.00 0 .00 0 .00 1 25.00 0 .00 1 25.00 4 
0 .00 6 15.79 0 .00 7 18.42 5 13.16 3 7.89 17 44.74 3e 
1 2.70 11 29.73 0 .00 2 5.41 8 21.62 {1 .00 15 40.54 37 
0 .00 10 17.54 1 1.75 11 19.30 8 14.04 3 5.26 24 42.11 57 

16 17.02 14 14.89 5 5.32 13 13.83 9 9.57 :i 3.19 34 36.17 94 
9 9.18 19 19.39 0 .00 13 13.27 9 9.18 1 1.0?' 47 47.96 98 
2 2.56 11 14.10 0 .00 8 10.26 10 12.82 1 1.28 46 58.97 78 
0 .00 7 20.00 0 .00 4 11.43 1 2.86 0 .00 23 65.71 35 
0 .00 3 13.64 1 4.55 2 9.09 0 .00 0 .00 16 72.·73 22 
0 .00 1 9.09 0 .00 0 .00 1 9.09 0 .00 9 81.82 11 
0 .00 75 39.89 0 .00 6 3.19 6 3.19 3 1.60 98 52.13 188 

939 38.42 76 3.11 1.101 45.05 56 2.29 21 .86 121 4.95 130 5.32 2.444 
939 35.68 151 5.74 1.101 41.83 62 2.36 27 1.03 124 4.71 228 8.66 2.632 
248 9.23 436 16.23 36 1.34 228 8.49 297 11.05 146 5.43 1.296 48.23 2.687 
146 8.54 310 18.13 28 1.64 176 10.29 210 12.28 37 2.16 803 46.96 1.710 
37 4.45 163 19.62 2 .24 50 6.02 93 11.19 31 3.73 455 54.75 831 

544 32.65 244 14.65 0 .00 96 5.76 65 3.90 130 7.80 587 35.23 1.666 
975 14.14 1.153 16.72 66 .96 550 7.98 665 9.65 344 4.99 3.141 45.56 6.894 

1.914 20.09 1.304 13.69 1.167 12.25 612 6.42 692 7.26 468 4.91 3,369 35.37 9.526 
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APPENDIX K 
Major Offense/Status Category for Restitution Cases Issued, by County and Urbanization Index, 1988 

DISORDERLY CRIMINAL BURGLARY/ 
CONDUC_T_ LARCENY ACD MISCHIEF TRESPASSING DIJI/DUI OTHER 

ORDERS " OF ORDERS " OF ORDERS % OF ORDERS " OF GRDERS " OF ORDERS " OF ORDERS " OF ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS TOTAL 

82 20.30 86 21.29 1 .25 27 6.68 21 5.20 2 .50 185 45.79 404 
8 6.50 22 17.89 0 .00 25 20.33 8 6.50 4 3.25 56 45.53 123 
"2 .78 42 16.28 0 .00 32 12.40 16 6.20 1 .39 165 63.95 258 
0 .OG 28 25.00 0 .00 8 7.14 33 29.46 3 2.68 40 35.71 112 
0 .00 4 7.84 0 .00 4 7.84 8 15.69 1 1.96 34 66.67 51 
3 1.58 19 10.00 0 .00 24 12.63 18 9.47 3 1.58 123 64.74 190 

13 4.21 46 14.89 24 7.77 23 7.44 20 6.47 7 2.27 176 56.96 309 
10 9.90 22 21.78 0 .00 10 9.90 8 7.92 1 .99 50 49.51 101 
0 .00 13 Z4.53 0 .00 8 15.09 9 16.98 2 3.77 21 39.62 53 
4 5.97 12 17.91 0 .00 8 11.94 8 11.91t 10 14.93 25 37.31 67 
2 2.38 11 13.10 0 .00 2 2.38 9 10.71 1 1.19 59 70.24 84 
9 16.98 4 7.55 0 .00 3 5.66 4 7.55 2 3.77 31 58.49 53 
0 .00 42 20.59 1 .49 10 4.90 26 12.75 10 4.90 115 56.37 204 

15 3.09 104 21.44 1 .21 44 9.07 45 9.28 22 4.54 254 52.37 485 
3 5.88 9 17.65 0 .00 6 11.76 6 11.76 0 .00 27 52.94 51 
2 1.79 6 5.36 2 1.79 15 13.39 11 9.82 0 .00 76 67.86 112 

12 10.17 51 43.22 0 .00 11 9.32 5 4.24 1 .85 38 32.20 118 
23 15.86 18 12.41 6 4.14 7 4.83 18 12.41 6 4.14 67 46.21 145 
0 .00 8 29.63 0 .00 5 18.52 4 14.81 1 3.70 9 33.33 27 
0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 
1 2.22 5 11.11 0 .00 3 6.67 3 6.67 1 2.22 32 71.11 45 

31 13.66 21 9.25 0 .00 0 .00 68 29.96 1 .44 106 46.70 227 
5 13.89 5 13.89 0 .00 4 11.11 6 16.67 0 .00 16 44.44 36 
1 1.09 15 16.30 0 .00 7 7.61 15 16.30 5 5.43 49 53.26 92 

30 11.11 32 11.85 0 .00 28 10.37 5 1.85 2 .14 113 64.07 270 
90 14.17 187 29.45 0 .00 41 6.46 65 10.24 2 .32 250 39.37 635 
0 .00 3 15.00 0 .00 1 5.00 3 15.00 2 10.00 11 55.00 20 

10 .67 284 18.95 0 .00 101 6.74 72 4.80 154 10.27 878 58.57 1,499 
2 2.53 39 49.37 0 .00 5 6.33 10 12.66 0 .00 23 29.11 79 

33 10.15 38 11.69 0 .00 34 10.46 66 20.31 1 .31 153 47.08 325 
1 .21 71 15.11 1 .21 1 .21 80 17.02 15 3.19 301 64.04 470 
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APPENDIX K 
Major Offense/Status Category for Restitution Cases ~, by County and Urbanization Index, 1988 

DISORDERLY CRIMINAL BURGLARY/ 
CONDUCT LARCENY ACD MISCHIEF TRESPASSING DUrLDUr OTHER 

ORDERS X OF ORDERS X OF ORDERS " OF ORDERS " OF. ORDERS X OF ORDERS X OF ORDERS X Of 
ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS TOTAL 

1 .46 45 20.64 0 .00 6 2.75 21 9.63 52 23.85 93 42.66 218 
5 2.99 49 29.34 0 .00 22 13.17 27 16.17 6 3.59 58 34.73 167 
0 .00 12 32.43 0 .00 0 .00 12 32.43 0 .00 13 35.14 37 

19 8.33 42 18.42 11 4.82 19 8.33 27 11.84 11 4.82 99 43.42 228 
30 26.55 22 19.47 0 .00 7 6.19 19 16.81 0 .00 35 30.97 113 
0 .00 1 33.33 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 2 66.67 3 

19 13.19 27 18.75 0 .00 20 13.89 10 6.94 12 8.33 56 38.89 144 
10 8.55 24 20.51 0 .00 10 8.55 11 9.40 8 6.84 54 46.15 117 
22 10.53 25 11.96 2 .96 29 13.88 16 7.66 0 .00 115 55.02 209 
49 37.69 23 17.69 0 .00 2 1.54 20 15.38 1 .77 35 26.92 130 

1 .87 29 25.22 0 .00 10 8.70 15 13.04 5 4.35 55 47.83 115 
1 2.22 1 2.22 0 .00 7 15.56 12 26.67 1 2.22 23 51.11 45 
7 11.44 16 44.44 0 .00 2 5.56 9 25.00 1 2.78 1 2.78 36 
0 .00 9 11.69 0 .00 2 2.60 6 7.79 0 .00 60 77.92 77 
1 1.18 22 25.88 0 .00 13 15.29 20 23.53 1 1.18 28 32.94 85 

458 37.63 198 16.27 0 .00 77 6.33 67 5.51 74 6.08 343 28.18 1,217 
0 .00 21 25.30 Q .00 18 21.69 12 14.46 1 1.20 31 37.35 83 
1 1.12 16 27.59 0 .00 2 3.45 12 20.69 1 1.72 26 44.83 58 
5 6.25 17 21.25 0 .00 7 8.75 13 16.25 0 .00 38 47.50 80 
1 .81 23 18.55 0 .00 15 12.10 . 11 8.87 3 2.42 71 57.26 124 
4 4.30 13 13.98 1 1.08 7 7.53 12 12.90 1 1.08 55 59.14 93 
5 6.85 6 8.22 0 .00 13 17.81 2 2.74 0 .00 47 64.38 73 
3 2.33 12 9.30 0 .00 12 9.30 14 10.85 1 .78 87 67.44 129 
4 1.24 81 25.08 0 .00 23 7.12 30 9.29 3 .93 182 56.35 323 
0 .00 2 5.26 0 .00 3 7.89 9 23.68 2 5.26 22 57.89 38 
0 .00 3 11.11 0 .00 0 .00 4 14.81 0 .00 20 74.07 27 
0 .00 223 41.30 0 ,00 21 3.89 30 5.56 4 .74 262 48.52 540 

1,965 39.85 215 4.36 1,538 31.19 165 3.35 86 1.74 245 4.97 717 14.54 4,931 
1,965 35.92 438 8.01 1,538 28.11 186 3.40 116 2.12 249 4.55 979 17.89 5,471 

243 6.73 59~ 16.43 22 .61 326 9.03 469 13.00 118 3.27 1,838 50.93 3,609 
217 9.13 468 19.70 26 1.09 210 8.84 253 10.65 56 2.36 1,146 48.23 2,376 
106 6.67 362 22.77 2 .13 86 5.41 190 11.95 39 2.45 805 50.63 1,590 
472 15.53 563 18.53 0 .00 201 6.61 169 5.56 231 7.60 1,403 46.17 3,039 

1,038 9.78 1,986 18.71 50 .47 823 7.75 1,081 10.18 444 4.18 5,192 48.92 10,614 
3,003 18.67 2,424 15.07 1,588 9.87 1,009 6.27 1,197 7.44 693 4.31 6,171 38.37 16,085 
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APPENDIX L 
Major Offense/Status Category for Restitution Cases Satisfied, by County and Urbanization Index, 1988 

rilSORDERLY CRIMINAL BURGLARY/ 
CONDUCT LARCENY ACD MISCHIEF TRESPASSING DWllDUI OTHER 

ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS 
SATlS- " OF SATIS- " OF SATlS- " OF SATlS- " OF SATlS- " OF SATlS- " OF SAlIS- " OF TOTAL 

FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS 

30 11.03 49 18.01 4 1.47 19 l.99 22 8.09 6 2.21 142 52.21 272 
10 10.42 14 14.58 0 .00 18 18.75 9 9.38 1 1.04 44 45.83 96 
7 5.07 21 15.22 1 .72 17 12.32 11 7.97 2 1.45 79 57.25 138 
0 .00 9 20.93 0 .00 6 13.95 8 18.60 2 4.65 18 41.86 43 
0 .00 2 8.33 0 .00 5 20.83 3 12.50 0 .120 14 58.33 24 
3 2.21 13 9.56 0 .00 17 12.50 12 8.82 3 2.21 88 64.71 136 
7 3.52 27 13.57 19 9.55 17 8.54 10 5.03 4 2.01 115 57.79 199 
7 7.95 15 17.05 0 .00 13 14.77 5 5.68 0 .00 48 54.55 88 
0 .00 6 20.00 0 .00 10 33.33 3 10.00 1 3.33 10 33.33 30 
1 2.44 9 21.95 0 .00 9 21.95 8 19.51 2 4.88 12 29.27 41 
2 2.60 14 18.18 0 .00 2 2.60 7 9.09 1 1.30 51 66.23 77 

10 18.18 4 7.27 0 .00 3 5.45 3 5.45 1 1.82 34 61.82 55 
0 .00 48 29.81 0 .00 10 6.21 22 1~,66 8 4.97 73 45.34 161 

15 3.58 70 16.71 1 .24 40 9.55 47 11.22 19 4.53 227 54.18 419 
1 2.27 10 22.73 0 .00 4 9.09 6 13.64 0 .00 23 52.27 44 
0 .00 8 12.50 0 .00 11 17.19 7 10.94 1 1.56 37 57.81 64 
4 6.45 12 19.35 0 .00 6 9.68 9 14.52 2 3.23 29 46.77 62 

13 14.29 11 12.09 6 6.59 3 3.30 6 6.59 4 4.40 48 52.75 91 
0 .00 7 43.75 0 .00 3 18.75 2 12.50 0 .00 4 25.00 16 
0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 
1 3.85 2 7.69 0 .00 1 3.85 4 15.38 0 .90 18 69.23 26 

19 12.03 20 12.66 0 .00 0 .00 50 31.65 1 .63 68 43.04 158 
6 27.27 3 13.64 0 .00 4 18.18 2 9.09 0 .00 7 31.82 22 
1 1.67 11 18.33 0 .00 9 15.00 7 11.67 7 11.67 25 41.67 60 

19 9.31 25 12.26 0 .00 16 7.84 5 2.45 1 .49 138 67.65 204 
17 19.32 33 37.50 0 .00 3 3.41 10 11.3c. 0 .00 25 28.41 88 
0 .00 4 23.53 0 .00 1 5.88 2 11.76 4 23.53 6 35.29 17 
3 1.64 41 22.40 0 .00 18 9.84 17 9.29 13 7.10 91 49.73 183 
1 1.67 18 30.00 0 .00 3 5.00 7 11.67 0 .00 31 51.67 60 

19 11.45 15 9.04 0 .00 11 6.63· 64 38.55 0 .00 57 34.34 166 
1 .39 2::1 8.88 0 .OQ 0 .00 39 15.06 15 5.79 181 69.88 259 
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APPENDIX L 
Major Offense/Status Category for Restitution Cases Satisfied. by County and Urbanization Index. 1988 

DISORDERLY CRIMINAL BURGLARYI 
CONDUCT LARCENY ACD MISCHIEF TRESPASSING DWllDUI --1!I.HER 

ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS 
SAlIS- X OF SAnS- % OF SAnS- X OF SATlS- X OF SAns- % OF SATIS- X Of SATlS- % OF TOTAL 

FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS 

0 .00 22 30.56 0 .00 1 1.39 4 5.56 21 29.17 24 33.33 72 
0 .00 17 18.28 0 .00 16 17.20 16 17.20 4 4.30 40 43.01 93 
0 .00 10 21.28 0 .00 0 .00 13 27.66 0 .00 24 51.06 47 

15 8.43 33 18.54 4 2.25 18 10.11 27 15.17 8 4.49 73 41.01 1711 
19 29.69 10 15.63 0 .00 1 1.56 6 9.38 1 1.56 27 42.19 64 
0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 a 

20 20.00 17 17.00 0 .00 18 18.00 5 5<00 3 3.00 37 37.00 100 
4 28.57 1 7.14 0 .00 0 .00 2 14.29 2 14.29 5 35.71 14 

13 10.24 1a 14.17 3 2.36 22 17.32 10 7.87 0 .00 61 48.03 127 
0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 
2 3.13 11 17.19 0 .00 0 .00 10 15.63 2 3.13 39 60.94 64 
3 10.71 6 21.43 0 .00 1 3.57 8 28.57 1 3.57 9 32.14 28 
5 45.45 1 9.09 0 .00 1 9.09 2 18.18 0 .00 2 18.18 11 
0 .00 2 5.00 0 .00 2 5.00 1 2.50 0 .00 35 87.50 40 
1 1.92 16 30.n 0 .00 5 9.62 16 30.n 0 .00 14 26.92 52 

649 42.70 180 11.84 0 .00 121 7.96 87 5~72 96 6.32 387 25.46 1.520 
0 .00 ,0 .00 0 .00 1 50.00 0 .00 0 .00 1 50.QJ 2 
0 .00 4 12.12 0 .00 3 9.09 4 12.12 3 9.09 19 57.58 33 
1 2.27 9 20.45 0 .00 8 18.18 8 18.18 0 .00 18 40.9f 44 
0 .00 9 16.36 0 .00 5 9.09 6 10.91 2 3.64 33 60.00 55 
4 7.14 9 16.07 1 1.79 5 8.93 7 12.50 2 3.57 28 50.00 56 
4 6.90 7 12.07 0 .00 11 18.97 2 3.45 0 .00 34 58.62 58 
1 1.04 10 10.42 0 .00 5 5.21 18 18.75 0 .00 62 64.58 96 
0 .00 9 50.00 0 .00 1 5.56 2 11.11 0 .00 6 33.33 18 
0 .00 6 20.69 0 .00 3 10.34 3 10.34 0 .00 17 58.62 29 
0 .00 3 13.64 0 .00 0 .00 3 13.64 0 .00 16 72.73 22 
0 .00 75 37.50 0 .00 9 4.50 15 7.50 1 .50 100 50.00 200 

892 36.14 84 3.40 963 39.02 79 3.20 33 1.34 100 4.05 317 12.84 2.468 
892 33.43 159 5.96 963 36.09 88 3.30 411 1.80 101 3.79 417 15.i>3 2.668 
163 7.05 365 15.78 14 .61 228 9.86 290 12.54 67 2.90 1.186 51.i.!8 2.313 
90 6.81 233 17.62 24 1.82 116 8.n 175 13.24 33 2.50 651 49.24 1.322 
33 4.31 126 16.45 1 .13 43 5.61 96 12.53 34 4.44 433 56.53 766 

652 37.89 230 13.36 0 .00 140 8.13 106 6.16 109 6.33 484 28.12 1.721 
938 15.32 954 15.58 39 .64 527 8.61 667 10.90 243 3.97 2.754 44.99 6.122 

1.830 20.82 1.113 12.66 1.002 11.40 615 7.00 715 8.13 344 3.91 3.171 36.08 8.790 
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APPENDIX M 
Major Offense/Status Category for Restitution Cases ~, by County and Urbanization Index, 1987 

DISORDERLY CRIMINAL BURGLARY/ 
CONDUCT LARCENY ACD MISCHIEF TRESPASSING DUI/DUI OTHER 

COUNTY ORDERS % OF ORDERS X OF ORDERS X OF ORDERS % OF ORDERS % OF ORDERS X OF ORDERS X OF 
ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUtD ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS TOTAt 

Albany 48 12.97 68 18.38 0 .00 25 6.76 19 5.14 3 .81 207 55.95 370 
Allegany 4 4.00 22 22.00 0 .00 18 18.00 15 15.00 1 1.00 40 40.00 100 
Broome 1 .41 30 12.40 0 .00 16 6.61 13 5.37 3 1.24 179 73.97 242 
Cattaraugus 0 .00 14 19.44 0 .00 10 13.89 18 25.00 2 2.78 28 38.89 72 
Cayuga' 0 .00 5 13.89 0 .00 4 11.11 4 11.11 0 .00 23 63.89 36 
Chautauqua 7 3.13 22 9.82 0 .00 22 9.82 24 10.71 0 .00 1~9 66.52 224 
Chemung 3 1.12 31 11.57 16 5.97 2'0 8.96 25 9.33 9 3.36 160 59.70 268 
Chenango 12 11.88 22 21.78 0 .@O 11 10.89 0 .00 2 1.98 54 53.47 101 
Clinton 'i 1.16 44 51.16 0 .00 16 18.60 4 4.65 1 1.16 20 23.26 86 
Columbia 2 2.60 25 32.47 0 .00 13 16.88 9 11.69 3 3.90 25 32.47 77 
Cortland 1 1.23 14 17.28 0 .00 5 6.17 7 8.64 1 1.23 53 65.43 81 
Delaware 4 9.52 6 14.29 0 .00 3 7.14 3 7.14 1 2.38 25 59.52 42 
Dutchess 1 .43 64 27.23 5 2.13 12 5.11 34 14.47 9 3.83 110 46.81 235 
Erie 14 2.60 120 22.26 0 .00 44 8.111 56 10.39 29 5.38 276 51.21 539 
Essex 5 7.69 12 18.46 0 .00 5 7.69 9 13.85 2 3.08 32 49.23 65 
Franklin 0 .00 11 18.03 0 .00 7 11.48 10 16.39 1 1.64 32 52.46 61 
Fulton 16 15.38 14 13.46 0 .00 5 4.81 10 9.62 3 2.88 56 53.85 104 
Genesee 28 14.97 16 8.56 15 8.02 5 2.67 22 11.76 4 2.14 97 51.87 187 
Greene 0 .00 8 34.78 0 .00 3 13.04 3 13.04 0 .00 9 39.13 23 
Hami l ton 0 .00 {) .00 0 .00 0 .00 9 10(1.00 0 .00 0 .00 9 
Herkimer 1 2.56 7 17.95 0 .00 2 5.13 2 ~.13 0 .00 27 69.23 39 
Jefferson 23 12.78 24 13.33 0 .00 3 1.67 38 l1." , .56 91 50.56 180 
Lewis 5 23.81 4 19.05 0 .00 2 9.52 3 14.29 0 .00 7 33.33 21 
Livingston 0 .00 15 21.74 0 .00 3 4.35 18 26.09 5 7.25 28 40.58 69 
Madison 24 12.44 36 18.65 0 .00 13 6.74 7 3.63 2 1.04 111 57.51 193 
Monroe 2 .45 149 33.86 0 .00 35· 7.95 42 9.55 20 4.55 192 43.64 440 
Montgomery 1 3.03 8 24.24 0 .00 0 .00 2 6.06 4 12.12 18 54.55 33 
Nassau 9 .17 232 19.97 1 .09 59 5.08 64 5.51 142 12.22 655 56.37 1,162 
Niagara 4 4.40 15 16.48 0 .00 12 13.19 10 10.99 2 2.20 48 52.75 91 
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APPENDIX M 
Major Offense/Status Category for Restitution Cases ~, by County and Urbanization Index, 1987 

DISORDERLY CRIMINAL BURGLARY/ 
CONDUC_T_ LARCENY ACD MISCHIEF TRESPASSING DWI/DUI OTHER 

ORDERS ~ OF ORDERS ~ OF ORDERS ~ OF ORDERS ~ OF ORDERS ~ OF ORDERS ~ OF ORDERS ~ OF 
ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS ISSUED ORDERS TOTAL 

32 8.86 48 13.30 0 .00 36 9.97 75 20.78 6 1.66 164 45.43 361 
3 .76 64 16.20 2 .51 2 .51 42 10.63 18 4.56 264 66.84 395 
1 1.54 20 30.77 0 .00 0 .00 6 9.23 0 .00 38 58.46 65 
2 .89 47 20.89 0 .00 32 14.22 47 20.89 7 3.11 90 40.00 225 
0 .00 '13 23.64 0 .00 1 1.82 12 21.82 2 3.64 27 49.09 55 

.14 8.09 38 21.97 0 .00 12 6.94 24 13.87 7 4.05 78 45.09 173 
9 12.68 14 19.72 0 .00 4 5.63 8 11.27 1 1.41 35 49.30 71 
1 8.33 2 16.67 0 .00 5 41.67 0 .00 0 .00 4 33.33 12 

36 22.78 34 21.52 0 .00 36 22.78 14 8.86 2 1.27 36 22.78 158 
10 6.54 35 22.88 0 .00 26 16.99 19 12.42 10 6.54 53 34.64 153 
15 9.20 36 22.09 2 1.23 17 10.43 21 12.88 0 .00 72 44.17 163 
30 25.64 24 20.51 1 .85 2 1.71 21 17.95 2 1.71 37 31.62 117 
4 3.36 22 18.49 0 .00 5 4.20 16 13.45 2 1.68 70 58.82 119 
1 2.94 7 20.59 0 .00 5 14.71 2 5.88 0 .00 19 55.88 34 
0 .00 1 5.88 0 .00 1 5.88 4 23.53 3 17.65 8 47.06 17 
0 .00 12 20.00 0 .00 5 8.33 9 15.00 1 1.67 33 55.00 60 
2 2.20 21 23.08 0 .00 11 12.09 26 28.57 1 1.10 30 32:97 91 

334 26.03 248 19.33 0 .00 84 6.55 140 10.91 83 6.47 394 30.71 1,283 
0 .00 23 29~87 0 .00 9 11.69 10 12.99 2 2.60 33 42.86 77 
0 .00 10 15.87 2 3.17. 4 6.35 8 12.70 1 1.59 38 60.32 63 
5 4.35 21 18.26 29 25.22 5 4.35 18 15.65 1 .87 36 31.30 115 
0 .00 14 20.00 0 .00 2 2.86 4 5.71 2 2.86 48 68.57 70 
2 2.78 16 22.22 5 6.94 7 9.72 5 6.94 1 1.39 36 50.00 72 
3 3.80 21 26.58 0 .00 7 8.86 7 8.86 0 .00 41 51.90 79 
1 .74 14 10.29 0 .00 6 4.41 16 11.76 3 2.21 96 70.59 136 
1 .73 45 32.85 0 .00 10 7.30 10 7.30 1 .73 70 51.09 137 
0 .00 3 10.34 0 .00 3 10.34 6 20.69 0 .00 17 58.62 29 
0 .00 4 22.22 0 .00 0 .00 2 11.11 0 .00 12 66.67 18 
1 .15 275 41.04 0 .00 34 5.07 41 6.12 7 1.04 312 46.57 670 

1,697 40.59 221 5.29 1,195 28.58 173 4.14 70 1.67 194 4.64 631 15.09 4,181 
1,698 35.00 496 10.22 1,195 24.63 207 4.27 111 2.29 201 4.14 943 19.44 4,851 

188 6.00 605 19.31 53 1.69 252 8.04 401 12.80 56 1.79 1,578 50.37 3,133 
171 7.10 432 17.93 22 .91 228 9.46 297 12.33 57 2.37 1,202 49.90 2,409 
19 1.38 333 24.24 2 .15 81 5.90 140 10.19 67 4.88 732 53.28 1,374 

344 13.32 525 20.33 1 .04 153 5.93 214 8.29 226 8.75 1,119 43.34 2,582 
722 7.60 1,895 19.95 78 .82 714 7.52 1,052 11.08 406 4.27 4,631 48.76 9,498 

2,420 16.87 2,391 16.66 1,273 8.87 921 6.42 1,163 8.11 607 4.23 5,574 38.85 14,349 
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COUNTY 

Albany 
Allegany 
Broome 
Cattaraugus 
Cayuga 
Chautauqua 
Chemung 
Chenango 
Cl inton 
ColUlbia 
cortland 
Delaware 
Dutchess 
Erie 
Essex 
Frankl in 
Fulton 
Genesee 
Greene 
Hamilton 
Herkimer 
Jefferson 
Lewis 
Livingston 
Madison 
Monroe 
Montgomery 
Nassau 
Niagara 
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APPENDIX N 
Major Offense/Status Category for Restitution Cases Satisfied, by County and Urbanization Index, 1987 

DISORDERLY CRIMINAL BURGLARY/ 
CONDUCT LARCENY ACD MISCHIEF TRESPASSING OI./IlDUI --2!HER 

ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS 
SAnS- % OF SAnS- % OF SAns- % OF SAnS- % OF SAnS- % OF SAnS- % OF SATIS- % OF TOTAL 

FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDER~ FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS 

43 16.80 41 16.02 2 .7.8 16 6.25 14 5.47 1 .39 139 54.30 256 
5 5.68 20 22.73 0 .00 13 14.77 14 15.91 0 .00 36· 40.91 88 
2 1.61 17 13.71 0 .00 9 7.26 12 9.68 2 1.61 82 66~13 124 
0 .00 17 38.64 0 .00 9 20.45 5 11.36 1 2.27 12 27.27 44 
0 .00 3 27.27 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 8 72.73 11 
8 5.97 13 9.70 0 .00 10 7.46 10 7.46 0 .00 93 69.40 134 
4 2.65 26 17.22 7 4.64 20 13.25 19 12.58 3 1.99 72 47.68 151 

10 12.82 23 29.49 0 .00 4 5.13 1 1.28 0 .00 40 51.28 78 
1 2.78 17 47.22 0 .00 7 19.44 2 5.56 1 2.78 8 22.22 36 
6 11.32 12 22.64 0 .00 6 11.32 3 5.66 1 1.89 25 47.17 53 
5 10.20 7 14.29 0 .00 9 18.37 3 6.12 0 .00 25 51.02 49 
7 18.92 6 16.22 0 .00 2 5.41 7 18.92 2 5.41 13 35.14 37 
1 .89 23 20.35 3 2.65 2 1.77 17 15.04 4 3.54 63 55.75 113 

22 6.06 85 23.42 0 .00 34 9.37 41 11.29 13 3.58 168 46.28 363 
5 13.16 14 36.84 0 .00 6 15.79 2 5.26 0 .00 11 28.95 38 
0 .00 9 18.37 0 .00 5 10.20 6 12.24 3 6.12 26 53.06 49 

14 20.00 7 10.00 0 .00 9 12.86 7 10.00 1 1.43 32 45.71 70 
16 11.59 11 7.97 15 10.87 6 4.35 12 8.70 1 .72 77 55.80 138 
0 .00 7 53.85 0 .00 2 15.38 2 15.38 0 .00 2 15.38 13 
0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 4 100.00 0 .00 0 .00 4 
0 .00 4 21.05 0 .00 2 10.53 2 10.53 0 .00 11 57.89 19 

20 15.63 9 7.03 0 .00 0 .00 46 35.94 0 .00 53 41.41 128 
4 19.05 2 9.52 0 .00 1 4.76 3 14.29 0 .00 11 52.38 21 
0 .00 6 25.00 0 .00 2 8.33 7 29.17 1 4.17 8 33.33 24 

12 8.22 14 9.59 0 .00 15 10.27 9 6.16 2 1.37 94 64.38 146 
0 .00 27 21.60 0 .00 2 1.60 17 13.60 0 .00 79 63.20 125 
0 .00 5 33.33 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 1 6.67 9 60.00 15 
0 .00 28 29.79 0 .00 2 2.13 3 3.19 13 13.83 48 51.06 94 
2 3.92 5 9.80 0 .00 7 13.73 3 5.88 0 .00 34 66.67 51 

.. 
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COUNTY 

Oneida 
Onondaga 
Ontario 
Orange 
Orleans 
Oswego 
Otsego 
Putnam 
Rensselaer 
Rockland 
St. Lawrence 
Saratoga 
Schenectady 
Schoharie 
Schuyler 
Seneca 
Steuben 
Suffolk 
Sullivan 
Tioga 

. Tompkins 
Ulster 
Warren 
Washington 
Wayne 
Westchester 
loIyoming 
Yates 
NYC Probation 
NYC V.S.A. 
New York City 
Rural 
Urban-Rural 
Urban-Upstate 
Urban-Downstate 
Non-NYC 
New York State 
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APPENDIX N 

Major Offense/Status Category for Restitution Cases Satisfied, by County and Urbanization Index, 1987 

DISORDERLY CRIMINAL BURGLARY/ 
CONDUCT LARCENY ACD MISCHIEF TRESPASSING DWIlDUI OTHER 

ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS ORDERS 
SATlS- X OF SATlS- X OF SATlS- X OF SATlS- X OF SATlS- X OF SATlS- X OF SATlS- X OF TOTAL 

FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS FlED ORDERS 

23 9.54 24 9.96 0 .00 22 9.13 86 35.68 0 .00 86 35.68 241 
2 1.10 20 10.99 4 2.20 2 1.10 23 12.64 7 3.85 124 68.13 182 
0 .00 10 27.03 0 .00 1 2.70 2 5.41 0 .00 24 64.86 37 
1 .89 19 16.81 0 .00 22 19.47 25 22.12 9 7.96 37 32.74 113 
0 .00 7 24.14 0 .00 0 .00 8 27.59 2 6.90 12 41.38 29 

11 9.48 20 17.24 0 .00 11 9.48 15 12.93 4 3.45 55 47.41 116 
4 12.50 5 15.63 0 .00 3 9.38 4 12.50 0 .00 16 50.00 32 
0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 3 100.00 0 .00 0 .00 3 

23 29.11 11 13.92 0 .00 14 17.72 9 11.39 0 .00 22 27.85 79 
2 10.53 4 21.05 0 .00 5 26.32 2 10.53 0 .00 6 31.58 19 

10 8.47 25 21.19 1 .85 12 10.17 16 13.56 0 .00 54 45.76 118 
0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 
4 6.15 13 20.00 0 .00 5 7.69 6 9.23 2 3.08 35 53.85 65 
1 4.17 1 4.17 0 .00 5 20.83 4 16.67 0 .00 13 54.17 24 
0 .00 2 13.33 0 .00 0 .00 3 20.00 2 13.33 8 53.33 15 
2 5.88 4 11.76 0 .00 0 .00 3 8.82 1 2.94 24 70.59 34 
1 1.56 10 15.63 0 .00 11 17.19 7 10.94 2 3.13 33 51.56 64 

496 39.62 128 10.22 0 .00 94 7.51 132 10.54 97 7.75 305 24.36 1,252 
0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 .00 0 
0 .00 3 9.38 1 3.13 2 6.25 5 15.63 0 .00 21 65.63 32 
2 2.78 6 8.33 25 34.72 6 8.33 7 9.72 1 1.39 25 34.72 72 
0 .00 6 10.53 0 .00 4 7.02 6 10.53 0 .00 41 71.93 57 
3 6.12 9 18.37 3 6.12 6 12.24 7 14.29 1 2.04 20 40.82 49 
4 6.67 16 26.67 0 .00 7 11.67 7 11.67 0 .00 26 43.33 60 
1 1.45 6 8.70 0 .00 3 4.35 12 17.39 0 .00 47 68.12 69 
0 .00 13 27.66 0 .00 4 8.51 1 2.13 1 2.13 28 59.57 47 
0 .00 10 33.33 0 .00 2 6.67 3 10.00 0 .00 15 50.00 30 
0 .00 1 9.09 0 .00 0 .00 2 18.18 0 .00 8 72.73 11 
0 .00 91 39.39 1 .43 8 3.46 16 6.93 2 .87 113 48.92 231 

994 38.92 141 5.52 832 32.53 113 4.42 37 1.45 98 3.84 339 13.27 2,554 
994 35.69 232 8.33 833 29.91 121 4.34 53 1.90 100 3.59 452 16.23 2,785 
152 7.64 341 17.14 45 2.26 177 8.89 253 12.71 27 1.36 995 50.00 1,990 
105 8.27 189 14.89 12 .95 126 9.93 199 15.68 21 1.65 617 48.62 1,269 
24 3.58 132 19.70 4 .60 38 5.67 81 12.09 20 2.99 371 55.37 670 

496 35.61 169 12.13 0 .00 100 7.18 136 9.76 111 7.97 381 27.35 1,393 
m 14.60 831 15.61 61 1.15 441 8.29 669 12.57 179 3.36 2,364 44.42 5,322 

1,771 21.85 1,063 13.11 894 11.03 562 6.93 722 8.91 279 3.44 - 2,816 34.74 8,107 
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1989 Offense/Status Ranking Restitution 

OFFENSE/STATUS ORDERS ISSUED PERCENT Of ORDERS SATISFIED PERCENT OF 
DESCRIPTION ISSUED RANKING ISSUED SATISFIED RANKING SATISFIED 

Adjournment in Contemplation of Dismissal 1,845 3 11.07 1,167 3 12.25 
Agriculture and Markets 7 36 .04 4 37 .04 
Arson 46 23 .28 25 20 .26 
Assault 847 9 5.08 450 9 4.72 
Bad Checks / Etc. 1,177 5 7.06 734 4 7.71 
Burglary I Trespassing 1,272 4 7.63 692 6 7.26 
conditional Discharge 54 18 .32 32 19 .34 
Conspiracy 11 31 .07 6 32 .06 
Controlled Substance 364 12 2.18 145 12 1.52 
Court Ordered 1 46 .01 
Criminal Contempt 11 31 .07 6 32 .06 
Criminal Facilitation 10 33 .06 8 28 .08 
Criminal Mischief 1,033 7 6.20 612 7 6.42 
DYI / our 771 10 4.62 468 8 4.91 
Dismissed 8 35 .05 7 29 .07 
Disorderly Conduct 3,120 1 18.71 1,914 1 20.09 
Dog Laws 7 36 .04 5 34 .05 
Endangering the Yelfare of a Child 17 27 .10 11 25 .12 
Escape (Contraband) 50 21 .30 20 22 .21 
Failure to Keep Right 2 44 .01 1 43 .01 
False Statement 10 33 .06 5 34 .05 
Forgery 603 11 3.62 322 11 3.38 
Fraud 170 14 1.02 76 14 .80 
Gallbling 4 40 .02 
Insurance Fraud 16 29 .10 12 24 .13 
Juvenile Delinquent 17 27 .10 11 25 .12 
Kidnapping / Coercion 6 39 .04 7 29 .07 
Labor Law 18 26 .11 7 29 .07 
Larceny 2,444 2 14.66 1 ,3Q!~ 2 13.69 
Leaving the Scene of an Accident 68 17 .41 38 18 .40 
Marijuana 4 40 .02 5 34 .05 
Missing Information (VSA) 0 0 0 1 43 .01 
Murder / Manslaughter 3 43 .02 1 43 .01 
Offering False Instruments 53 19 .32 21 21 .22 
Official Misconduct 7 36 .04 3 38 .03 
Operating a Vehicle without Insurance 4 40 .02 2 41 .02 
Operating a Vehicle without a License 48 22 .29 11 25 :12 
Other Offense 190 13 1.14 70 16 .73 
Pre-plea 19 25 .11 3 38 .03 
Prostitution 1 46 .01 
Reckless Driving 12 30 .07 3 38 .03 
Robbery 141 15 .85 71 15 .75 
Sex Related 52 2(1 .31 45 17 .47 
Social Services Law 124 16 .74 81 13 .85 
Speeding 1 46 .01 
Theft / Criminal Possession of Stolen Property 873 8 5.24 408 10 4.28 
Time Served 1 46 .01 1 43 .01 
Unsafe Backing 2 44 .01 2 41 .02 
Yea pons 22 24 .13 13 23 .14 
Youthful Offender 1,107 6 6.64 696 5 7.31 

16,673 9,526 

60 




